
Descendants of Joseph White
7 Generations

Generation 1

1. JOSEPH1 WHITE was born about 1740 in Cam, Gloucestershire. He died on 12 Jun 
1837 in Cam, Gloucestershire. He married Jane Malpas on 26 Dec 1821 in Cam, 
Gloucestershire. She was born about 1759 in Cam, Gloucestershire. She died in Aug 
1828 in Cam, Gloucestershire. He married Edith about 1769. She was born about 
1743. She died on 20 Dec 1820 in Cam, Gloucestershire. 
 

Notes for Joseph White:
Joseph White married twice:  1. Edith 2. Jane Malpas - Witnesses to marriage: John and 
Hannah Malpas  Tried to find out about his occupation as a Thatcher.  He must have 
worked for Lord Seagrave and so I wrote off to:  1.  Glos. County Council enquiring 
about Lord Seagrave - no luck. 2.  Bodleian Library - University of Oxford - no luck. 3.  
Faxed to Royal Commission on Historial Manuscripts, Chancery Lane, London.  No 
information on Joseph White at all.  Joseph buried in St George's Churchyard, Upper 
Cam.  A memorial builtto him by The Right Honourable Lord Seagrave.  "In memory of 
Joseph White of this Parish, Thatcher; who died the 12th June 1837 aged 103 years.  
This stone erected by the Right Honourable Lord Seagrave to perpetuate so remarkable 
an instance of longevity".  However in the Cam burial records, Joseph is stated as 
having died aged 97 on 15th June 1837!  It is definitely possible that there wasn't anyone
around who could remember exactly how old he was!

Joseph White and Edith had the following children:

i. BETTY2 WHITE was born about 1770 in Cam, Gloucestershire.
 

Betty White was baptized on 01 Jul 1770 in Cam, Gloucestershire. 

ii. ESTHER WHITE was born about 1772 in Cam, Gloucestershire. She died 
on 26 Dec 1773 in Cam, Gloucestershire.
 

Esther White was baptized on 26 Jan 1772 in Cam, Gloucestershire. 

iii. JOSEPH WHITE was born about 1774 in Cam, Gloucestershire.
 

Joseph White was baptized on 07 Aug 1774 in Cam, Gloucestershire. 

2. iv. JOHN WHITE was born on 30 Oct 1778 in Cam, Gloucestershire. He died 
on 11 Mar 1862 in Dursley Union, Dursley, Gloucestershire. He married 
Ann Barnfield, daughter of Mary Smyth, on 28 Sep 1801 in Coaley, 
Gloucestershire. She was born about 1780. 

v. ELIZABETH WHITE was born about 1786 in Cam, Gloucestershire.
 

Elizabeth White was baptized on 16 Jan 1786 in Cam, Gloucestershire. 

vi. ANN WHITE was born about 1789 in Cam, Gloucestershire. She married 
Samuel Pearce on 01 Nov 1810 in Cam, Gloucestershire. He was born 
in Berkeley, Gloucestershire. 
 

Ann White was baptized on 15 Feb 1789 in Cam, Gloucestershire. 
 

Notes for Samuel Pearce:
Ref: Q2/61/121 29/10/1810 Samuel Pearce of Berkeley, Gentleman, 
Bachelor aged 25+ signed, and Ann White of Cam, Spinster aged 21+ to 
be married in Cam.  (Cam) 01/11/1810 Samuel Pearce to Ann White by 



Generation 1 (cont.)

Licence.  Register: Samuel Pearce of Berkeley to Ann White sig. by 
Licence Witnesses: William White sig. and Elizabeth Harding sig.  The 
name "Pearce" appears throughout our Family Tree, sometimes as a 
middle name and sometimes as a christian name.

Generation 2

2. JOHN2 WHITE (Joseph1) was born on 30 Oct 1778 in Cam, Gloucestershire. He died 
on 11 Mar 1862 in Dursley Union, Dursley, Gloucestershire. He married Ann 
Barnfield, daughter of Mary Smyth, on 28 Sep 1801 in Coaley, Gloucestershire. She 
was born about 1780. 
 

John White was baptized on 10 Oct 1780 in Cam, Gloucestershire. He was employed 
as a on Marriage Cert of son Charles in 1843 in Thatcher. 
 

Notes for John White:
1841 Census of Cam Street:  JohnWhite60Thatcher AnnWhite60 Charles30 
Addarena10(daughter of Thomas & Elizabeth nee Gainer)  Died aged 86 - in the Dursley 
Union Workhouse.  Where were John and Ann between 1805 and 1811?

Notes for Ann Barnfield:
Unable to find Ann's birth/baptism so wrote to David Childs (ref. BigR 1997) who 
requested info. on Barnfield's in Cranham, Glos.  Mr Childs wrote back unable to help 
me.  Plenty of Barnfields in thatarea but not the one I am researching.

John White and Ann Barnfield had the following children:

3. i. THOMAS3 WHITE was born in 1805 in Cam, Gloucestershire. He died on 
14 Jun 1867 in Cam, Gloucestershire. He married Elizabeth Gainer, 
daughter of John Gainer and Tabitha Cox, on 04 Feb 1827 in 
Stinchcombe, Gloucestershire. She was born in 1808. She died on 30 
Jun 1850 in Lower Cam, Gloucestershire. 

4. ii. HENRY WHITE was born in 1807 in Cam, Gloucestershire. He died on 25 
Feb 1855 in Cam, Gloucestershire. He married Elizabeth Peters on 30 
Dec 1831 in Cam, Gloucestershire. 

iii. CHARLOTTE WHITE was born in 1809 in Cam, Gloucestershire. She 
married Richard White on 17 Apr 1851 in Cam, Gloucestershire. She 
met (2) ? DIMERY. 
 

Notes for Charlotte White:
1851 Census (taken 30/3/1851) of 79 Cam Street:  Charlotte 
DimeryHeadWidow 47Shop Keeper - Born in Cam (should age read 42??)  
21.08.1876 - The Licence of the New Inn, Cam was transferred from John 
White to Charlotte White, but she only held it for a couple of months.  
Charlotte daughter of John (Thatcher).  Witness to marriage on 30/12/1831 
of Henry White to Elizabeth Peters. Have yet to prove Henry was son of 
John and Ann Barnfield.  However what more natural than a sister being a 
witness to her brother's wedding!  Also that Henry and Elizabeth should 
name one of their daughters after her!



Generation 2 (cont.)

 
Notes for Richard White:
18/01/1851 Marriage Licence sworn before W.L. Coghlan: Richard White of 
Cam aged 21 and Charlotte Dimery of Cam (widow) (no age in column) to 
be married in Cam.  17/04/1851 Richard White - Full Farmer sig. - son of 
Richard White, Farmer married Charlotte Dimery (widow) sig. daughter of 
John White, Thatcher by Licence in the presence of Thomas Sparkes X & 
Catherine Ann Oldbury sig.

5. iv. CHARLES WHITE was born on 01 Apr 1811 in Cam, Gloucestershire. He 
died on 02 Jan 1882 in Lower Cam, Gloucestershire. He married 
Harriett Bloodworth, daughter of Joseph Bloodworth and Hannah 
Trotman, on 20 Nov 1843 in Cam, Gloucestershire. She was born in 
1819 in Uley, Gloucestershire. She died on 28 Nov 1893 in Union 
Workhouse, Cam, Gloucestershire. 

v. JOHN WHITE was born on 30 May 1814 in Cam, Gloucestershire. He died 
on 23 Jul 1815 in Cam, Gloucestershire.

vi. JOHN WHITE was born on 09 Apr 1822 in Cam, Gloucestershire.

vii. ANN WHITE was born on 09 Apr 1822 in Cam, Gloucestershire. She 
married Robert Simpson in 1836 in Cam, Gloucestershire. 

Generation 3

3. THOMAS3 WHITE (John2, Joseph1) was born in 1805 in Cam, Gloucestershire. He died 
on 14 Jun 1867 in Cam, Gloucestershire. He married Elizabeth Gainer, daughter of 
John Gainer and Tabitha Cox, on 04 Feb 1827 in Stinchcombe, Gloucestershire. She 
was born in 1808. She died on 30 Jun 1850 in Lower Cam, Gloucestershire. 
 

Notes for Thomas White:
Thomas himself has been a Family Historian's nightmare - he was neverincluded in any 
census entry with his family (nor elsewhere in the whole county in 1851, nor in the 
immediate area 1841 or 1861) and was buried "aged 53", 40 years after his marriage!  
His parents-in-law seemedto have disapproved of him, leaving his wife her inheritance 
"for herown and sole use and not for her Thomas White" - whether they couldn't bring 
themselves to call Thomas her husband or the word's omissionwas merely a clerical 
error we shall never know.  Mary (grandaughter of Hester White-Cox) told us there was 
a family tale that Thomas had worked in London as a Stonemason, one of many 
Gloucestershire Stonemasons employed on the re-building of the Houses of Parliament 
following the Great Fire there in 1834.  To date, we have been unable to prove or 
disprove this theory.  All we can say is that the dates fit beautifully - and Thomas did die 
quite a wealthy man for the area which also ties in with the high wages of the skilled 
Masons at Westminster.  It would also explain his frequent absences from his family.  
Incidentally, his two sons George William and Augustus Frederick are also missing from 
the Cam area for the 1861 Census and we wonder if they weren't in London as well?  
The sole occasion that we have managed at last (Hilary Theyer's foundhim in October 
1994, after 10 years search) to pin Thomas down at allwas at Christmas 1844, when 
both he and his wife were held in Gloucester Gaol until the Epiphany Assizes - not 
because Thomas couldn't provide bail money, but because he wouldn't!!  After all that, 
they were both found not guilty of the assault charge and acquitted.  The age Thomas 
gave to the gaol was 39, making him born about 1805, if he was telling the truth!  We are 
almost sure that John and Ann were his parents but can't proveit as we can't find his 
birth/baptism.  However:  1.  John & Ann were married and had their first two children 



Generation 3 (cont.)

baptisedin Coaley and then moved to Cam - but - there is a gap in their offspring 1804-
11 which is both unexplained and unfilled.  We know they had a daughter Charlotte 
who's baptism we are missing, as she gives John the Thatcher as her father at her 
second marriage.  Thomas the Stonemason would fit neatly into this gap too, as would 
Henry White, another Thatcher.  All building trades.....  2.  In the 1841 Census, Thomas 
is missing (as usual), Elizabeth and the younger children are at the Yew Tree with her 
parents, but Addarina (their eldest child) is staying with John and Ann for the night.  The 
conclusion that John & Ann are her paternal grandparents is easy to jump to.  3.  John 
the Thatcher's youngest sister (Ann) married a Samuel Pearcein 1810. John the 
Thatcher's son Charles called his youngest son Pearce William. That surname-turned-
christian name turns up again in the family, with Augustus Frederick and Clara's 
youngest son, Alfred Pearce, known as Pearce.  There is a definite link!  Most 
inexplicable of all - following Elizabeth (nee Gainer's) death in 1850 (incidentally the 
Informant of her Death Certificate was her mother, not her husband as you'd expect - 
he's disappeared yet again!) the family has been completely split up by the time of the 
Census in March 1851.  We've lost the eldest daughter Adderina, altogether: George 
William is still at the Yew Tree working with his Uncle John Gainer, a Carpenter: Evelina 
is living with her grandmother Tabitha Gainer in Stinchcombe and working as a 
Dressmaker; and the youngest three: Augusus Frederick (11), Georgiana Caroline (9) 
and Lavinia Elizabeth (6)are given as "Residents" living with William Pegler aged 45 and 
his wife Elizabeth aged 44 and their children.  Were William and Elizabeth relations, or 
had they just taken the children in out of kindness?  Whowas paying them for the 
upkeep of the children, if anyone?  HoweverAugustus Frederick was earning his keep by 
working as a Mortar Boy.  Gaol information:  Date committed to Gloucester 
gaol:9/11/1844 Prisoner Number:366 Name:Thomas White Parish & Occupation:   Cam 
(Labourer & Bricklayer) Age:   39 Height:5'8" Hair:Dark Brown Eyes:Hazel Visage:Oval 
Complexion:    Dark Other Marks:    ---------- Hair Charge:Charged on an Indictment 
found twice against him at the Michaelmas Quarter Sessions 1844 (with another) for an 
assault on the prosecution of William George and refused to find sureties for his 
appearances Committed by:Bench Warrant To be tried at:Quarter Sessions 
Date:Epiphany Session, 3/1/1845 Event at Court:Acquitted Discharged:3/1/1845 On 
What Authority:By Order of the Court Previous known Character, Habits and 
Connections:Lives at Cam.  Married and have five children all ofwhich go to church.  His 
character is said to be good. Conduct in prison:Orderly  Will Information:  Will of Thomas 
White made 10/6/1867 and proved 16/3/1868, appoints his son George William White as 
Executor and sole beneficiary, absolutely trusting him to distribute the personal estate 
and effects equally between his brothers and sisters. Value: under £100.

Notes for Elizabeth Gainer:
Gaol information:  Date committed to Gloucester gaol:9/11/1844 Prisoner no:    367 
Name:Elizabeth White Parish & Occupation:    Cam, wife of Thomas White Age:36 
Height: 5'2" Hair:Light brown Eyes:Brown Visage:Long Complexion:    Fair Other Marks:    
-- Charge:Same as for Thomas White Committed by:    As for Thomas White To be tried 
at:    Quarter Sessions Date:Epiphany Session, 3/1/1845 Event at Court:    Acquitted 
Sentence: When Discharged:3/1/1845 On What Authority:Order of the Court Previous 
known Character, Habits & Connections:Lives at Cam, Married and have five children all 
go tochurch. Character said to be good. Conduct in Prison:Orderly  Died 25.06.1850 at 
Lower Cam.  Died of Tuberculosis.  Informant was Tabitha Gainer (her mother) in 
attendance.

Thomas White and Elizabeth Gainer had the following children:
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i. ADDARENA4 WHITE was born on 02 Dec 1827 in Stinchcombe, 
Gloucestershire. She met (1) ? BAKER. She married Henry White on 28 
Oct 1871 in Barnwood, Gloucestershire. 

6. ii. GEORGE WILLIAM WHITE was born on 29 Mar 1829 in Stinchcombe, 
Gloucestershire. He died on 11 Sep 1905 in The Quarry, Cam, 
Gloucestershire. He met ELIZABETH COX. 

7. iii. EVELINA SOPHIA WHITE was born on 21 Sep 1830 in Stinchcombe, 
Gloucestershire. She married James Butcher on 22 Apr 1855 in 
Stinchcombe, Gloucestershire. He was born about 1829 in Stroud, 
Gloucestershire. 

iv. AUGUSTUS FREDERICK WHITE was born on 06 Jan 1834 in Stinchcombe, 
Gloucestershire. He died on 12 Jun 1834 in The Quarry, Stinchcombe, 
Gloucestershire.

8. v. AUGUSTUS FREDERICK WHITE was born on 31 Jan 1840 in Stinchcombe, 
Gloucestershire. He died on 16 Sep 1880 in Dursley, Gloucestershire. 
He married Clara Wright, daughter of John Wright and Elizabeth, on 04 
Apr 1869 in Tewkesbury, Gloucestershire. She was born about 1849 in 
Tewkesbury, Gloucestershire. She died in Jul 1937 in Stroud, 
Gloucestershire. 

9. vi. GEORGIANA CAROLINE WHITE was born on 27 Dec 1842 in Lower Cam, 
Gloucestershire. She died on 05 Dec 1901 in Thornbury At Home, 
Crossways, Thornbury, Glos.. She married Arthur Albert Palser Screen, 
son of Arthur Screen and Caroline Elizabeth Werrett, on 24 Jul 1867 in 
St James Church, Bristol. He was born on 25 Aug 1842 in Duckhole, 
Thornbury, Gloucestershire. He died on 19 Dec 1901 in Thornbury At 
Home, Crossways, Thornbury, Glos.. 

vii. LAVINIA ELIZABETH WHITE was born on 19 Jan 1846 in Rowley, 
Gloucestershire.
 

Notes for Lavinia Elizabeth White:
Appeared in 1851 Census of Cam with William Pegler's family:  1851 
Census of Cam (33)  WilliamPeglerHMarried 45Ag. Lab.Born in Cam 
ElizabethWMarried 44Ag. Lab. Born in Cam MarydUnmarried 20Born in 
Slimbridge SarahdUnmarried 16Ag. Lab.Born in Slimbridge 
Elizabethd10Born in Slimbridge Elizad5ScholarBorn in Cam Annd1Born in 
Cam Frederick WhiteResident10Mortar Boy - Born in Cam 
CarolineWhiteResident7Born in Cam LaviniaWhiteResident4Born in Cam

4. HENRY3 WHITE (John2, Joseph1) was born in 1807 in Cam, Gloucestershire. He died 
on 25 Feb 1855 in Cam, Gloucestershire. He married Elizabeth Peters on 30 Dec 
1831 in Cam, Gloucestershire. 
 

Notes for Henry White:
1841 Census of Troy Town  Henry White          30  Cordwainer ElizabethWhite     30  
Weaver Mary                        10 George                      9 Frances                     5 Charlotte                   
3 Julia                          3 months  1851 Census of Troy Town (No. 24)  HenryWhiteHead    
Married43  Thatcher - Born in Cam ElizabethWhiteWife     Married41  Born in Cam 
Charlotte                  d                              13  Scholar- Born in Cam Julia E.                     
d                              6 Scholar - Born in Cam



Generation 3 (cont.)

Henry White and Elizabeth Peters had the following children:

i. MARY4 WHITE was born in 1831 in Lower Cam, Gloucestershire.

ii. GEORGE WHITE was born on 24 Oct 1832 in Lower Cam, 
Gloucestershire. He died on 26 Apr 1854 in Lower Cam, 
Gloucestershire.
 

Notes for George White:
Appeared in 1851 Census of Naish's Court - at the home of William Turner, 
Farmer:  George WhiteServantUnmarriedAged 18 - Farm Labourer Born in 
Cam  He died shortly afterwards.

10. iii. FRANCES WHITE was born in Jun 1835 in Lower Cam, Gloucestershire.

iv. CHARLOTTE WHITE was born on 04 Mar 1838 in Lower Cam, 
Gloucestershire. She married William Pegler, son of William Pegler and 
Elizabeth Poulson, on 15 Aug 1855 in Cam, Gloucestershire. 

v. JULIANA WHITE was born on 09 Mar 1841 in Lower Cam, 
Gloucestershire. She died on 14 Jul 1841 in Lower Cam, 
Gloucestershire.

vi. JAMES SIDNEY WHITE was born on 03 Aug 1842 in Lower Cam, 
Gloucestershire. He died on 03 Mar 1844 in Lower Cam, 
Gloucestershire.

vii. JULIA EMMA WHITE was born on 12 May 1845 in Lower Cam, 
Gloucestershire.

viii. SIDNEY JAMES WHITE was born on 05 Sep 1849 in Lower Cam, 
Gloucestershire. He died on 12 Sep 1849 in Lower Cam, 
Gloucestershire.

5. CHARLES3 WHITE (John2, Joseph1) was born on 01 Apr 1811 in Cam, Gloucestershire. 
He died on 02 Jan 1882 in Lower Cam, Gloucestershire. He married Harriett 
Bloodworth, daughter of Joseph Bloodworth and Hannah Trotman, on 20 Nov 1843 in 
Cam, Gloucestershire. She was born in 1819 in Uley, Gloucestershire. She died on 
28 Nov 1893 in Union Workhouse, Cam, Gloucestershire. 
 

Charles White was baptized on 15 Apr 1811 in Cam, Gloucestershire. 
 

Notes for Charles White:
1851 Census of 37 Cam Street: CharlesWhite    H    Married  39  Journeyman Thatcher 
Harriet White    W   Married  30  Born in Uley Arabelah d        9  Born in Uley John       s        
6  Born in Cam Charles   s        2  Born in Cam  1861 Census of Coaley Part 1 - Cam 
Green Entry No. 110 CharlesWhite    H    Married  50  Farmer of 26 Acres HarrietWhite    
W   Married  42  Born in Uley Arabella     d            Unmarried 19  Born in Uley John           
s          15  Born in Cam Charles       s           12  Born in Cam  1871 Census of 46 Cam 
Street Charles White   H   Married 59  Thatcher - Born in Cam Harriet White   W   
Married 51  Born in Uley Charles        s         Unmarried 22  Smith - Born in Cam Pearce         
s         8  -  Scholar  1881 Census of 42 Chapel Street Charles White   H   Married 70  
Thatcher - Born in Cam HarrietWhite   W  Married 62  Washerwoman - Born in Uley 

Notes for Harriett Bloodworth:
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Died 28.11.1893 in Lower Cam, Glos. - died in Union Workhouse.  Note from Jean Ford: 
The story about Harriet is that she was born 06 Nov 1820 and they expected her to die 
at the workhouse so they had her christened on 25 Oct 1893 daughter of Joseph & 
Hannah. In the margin it stated Hannah widow of Charles White, this must be an error 
and should read Harriet widow of Charles White.

Charles White and Harriett Bloodworth had the following children:

11. i. ARABELLA4 WHITE was born on 14 Apr 1842 in Uley, Gloucestershire. 
She died on 26 Dec 1908 in Hodgecombe Farm, Cam, Gloucestershire. 
She married Albert Smetham, son of James Smetham and Elizabeth 
Wyatt, on 30 Aug 1863 in St John the Baptist, City of Gloucester, Glos.. 
He was born on 02 May 1842 in North Nibley, Gloucestershire. He died 
in Jun 1900 in Dursley, Gloucestershire. 

12. ii. JOHN HENRY WHITE was born on 07 Dec 1845 in Cam, Gloucestershire. 
He died in Apr 1906 in Hendon, Middlesex. He married Emily Rachael 
Holton, daughter of William Holton and Hannah Ford, on 23 May 1867 in
All Saints, St John's Wood, London. She was born in Apr 1841 in 
Warminster, Wiltshire. She died in Apr 1906 in Hendon, Middlesex. 

13. iii. CHARLES WHITE was born on 06 Nov 1848 in Cam, Gloucestershire. He 
died on 11 Feb 1903 in 8 Millmead Terrace, Bath. He married Susannah 
Pullen, daughter of Henry Pullen and Sophia Taylor, on 07 Jul 1875 in 
St Marks's Church, New Swindon, Wiltshire. She was born on 07 Apr 
1852 in Castle Combe, Wiltshire. She died on 03 Feb 1923 in Castle 
Combe, Wiltshire. 

14. iv. PIERCE WILLIAM WHITE was born on 13 Jun 1862 in Cam, 
Gloucestershire. He died on 21 Jan 1919 in Lower Cam, 
Gloucestershire. He married Ellen Hill, daughter of Alphonse Hill and 
Clara, on 19 Mar 1887 in Lower Cam, Gloucestershire. She was born on 
11 Jan 1859 in Cam, Gloucestershire. She died in Jun 1927 in Dursley, 
Gloucestershire. 

Generation 4

6. GEORGE WILLIAM4 WHITE (Thomas3, John2, Joseph1) was born on 29 Mar 1829 in 
Stinchcombe, Gloucestershire. He died on 11 Sep 1905 in The Quarry, Cam, 
Gloucestershire. He met ELIZABETH COX. 
 

Notes for George William White:
George was a Mason (reminicent of the Pullen's?)  Will Information:  Once George had 
his father's inheritance he started buying up property in the area.  Hilary has deeds 
proving he bought "that parcel of land of 3 roods and 3 perches being No. 215 on the 
plan annexed to the Award of Common Land in the Parish of North Nibley near the top 
of Break Hearts Hill" which was owned by Elizabeth Millard Hooper, spinster of Cheddar; 
sold by her to William Williams, Farmer of North Nibley for £12 in 1869; sold by him to 
Mr Whittard and then to George.  He also bought 3 of the cottages in the Quarry from 
the Coopey family in 1869 "those once in the occupation of John Ettle, George Cox and 
WilliamButcher, all facing the footpath leading from the Quarry to Forbridgeand with the 
Quarry farm land behind, and having to the South of themthe garden ground (upon 
which he later built a pair of semi-detached cottages for his son and daughter by 
Elizabeth Cox - "Rockleigh" and "Winnie Kibbles house" where in fact "Cousin Mary" (of 
Hilary) was bornand bought up - as well as "Mrs Smart's Cottage" lying on the junction of 
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the 8' wide path through the Quarry and the road from the Yew Tree to Woodfields and 
the Crapen.  1891 Census of Cam The Quarry  George William White    H  Married 62 - 
Mason - Born in Stinchcombe ElizabethWhite              W  Married 58- Born in Cam 
Thomas  s                       U  20 - Labourer - Born in Cam Hester    d                       U  17 
- Born in Cam  George died 11/09/1905 at the Quarry, Cam.  He was stated as being a 
Master Mason and died of Acute Bronchitis and Nyphrytis.  The Informant was T. White, 
son, of the Quarry, present at death.  Will Information:  Will of George William White, 
made 11/1/1899 and proved 25/5/1906, stated that his properties were to be sold and 
the proceeds were to be divided equally between Thomas White (formerly known as 
Thomas White-Cox) and Hester Grafton.  Thomas and Hester decided not to sell the 
properties but to divide them between them, with Thomas paying Hester £15 for equality.

George William White and Elizabeth Cox had the following children:

15. i. THOMAS5 WHITE-COX was born on 18 Nov 1870. He married Ellen 
Elizabeth Packer on 28 Aug 1902 in Cam Methodist Chapel, Cam, 
Gloucestershire. She was born on 21 Jan 1874. 

16. ii. HESTER WHITE-COX was born on 05 Apr 1874 in Cam, Gloucestershire. 
She met ? GRAFTON. 

7. EVELINA SOPHIA4 WHITE (Thomas3, John2, Joseph1) was born on 21 Sep 1830 in 
Stinchcombe, Gloucestershire. She married James Butcher on 22 Apr 1855 in 
Stinchcombe, Gloucestershire. He was born about 1829 in Stroud, Gloucestershire. 
 

Notes for Evelina Sophia White:
Evelina was a Dressmaker.

Notes for James Butcher:
James was a Shoemaker, and worked in The Quarry in the parish of Stinchcombe, Glos.

James Butcher and Evelina Sophia White had the following child:

i. EMMELINE MATILDA5 BUTCHER was born on 03 Jul 1864 in Stinchcombe, 
Gloucestershire.

8. AUGUSTUS FREDERICK4 WHITE (Thomas3, John2, Joseph1) was born on 31 Jan 1840 in 
Stinchcombe, Gloucestershire. He died on 16 Sep 1880 in Dursley, Gloucestershire. 
He married Clara Wright, daughter of John Wright and Elizabeth, on 04 Apr 1869 in 
Tewkesbury, Gloucestershire. She was born about 1849 in Tewkesbury, 
Gloucestershire. She died in Jul 1937 in Stroud, Gloucestershire. 
 

Notes for Augustus Frederick White:
Augustus was a Mason (yet another one!) and a Bricklayer by trade.

Notes for Clara Wright:

Augustus Frederick White and Clara Wright had the following children:

i. ELLEN ELIZABETH5 WHITE was born about 1874 in Cam, Gloucestershire. 
She died in Jan 1951 in Stroud, Gloucestershire (to be confirmed).
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Ellen Elizabeth White was baptized on 20 Apr 1874 in Cam, 
Gloucestershire. 

17. ii. ROSINA WHITE was born about 1875 in Cam, Gloucestershire. She died 
in Jul 1968 in Frocester, Gloucestershire. She married (1) JOHN EDWARD 

DANGERFIELD, son of John Dangerfield and Emily, on 22 Apr 1903 in 
Parish Church Rodborough, Gloucestershire. He was born on 27 Sep 
1874 in Bisley, Gloucestershire. He died on 29 Dec 1942 in Elmtree 
Farm, Frocester, Gloucestershire. She married (2) JOHN EDWARD 

DANGERFIELD in Rodborough, Gloucestershire, England. He was born 
about 1875. 

iii. ALBERT FRANCIS WHITE was born about 1878 in Cam, Gloucestershire. 
He married Christina Fisher on 01 Jun 1901 in St James Church, St 
James, Gloucester. She was born about 1878. 
 

Albert Francis White was baptized on 07 Oct 1878 in Cam, 
Gloucestershire. 

iv. ALFRED PIERCE WHITE was born on 06 Jul 1879 in Cam, Gloucestershire.

9. GEORGIANA CAROLINE4 WHITE (Thomas3, John2, Joseph1) was born on 27 Dec 1842 in 
Lower Cam, Gloucestershire. She died on 05 Dec 1901 in Thornbury At Home, 
Crossways, Thornbury, Glos.. She married Arthur Albert Palser Screen, son of Arthur 
Screen and Caroline Elizabeth Werrett, on 24 Jul 1867 in St James Church, Bristol. 
He was born on 25 Aug 1842 in Duckhole, Thornbury, Gloucestershire. He died on 
19 Dec 1901 in Thornbury At Home, Crossways, Thornbury, Glos.. 
 

Georgiana Caroline White was baptized on 25 May 1847 in Lower Cam, 
Gloucestershire. 
 

Notes for Georgiana Caroline White:
Appears as "Caroline" in 1861 Census of Coaley Part I Silver Street 12  
CarolineWhiteVisitorUnmarried 18Dressmaker Born in Stinchcombe  Georgiana won the 
Rose of Tralee singing contest for girls of Irish extraction.  Georgiana couldn't read or 
write, and made her mark on Annie's birth certificate.  She died of pneumonia after only 
being ill for 48 hours.

Arthur Albert Palser Screen was baptized on 14 Sep 1842 in Thornbury Parish 
Church, Thornbury, Glos.. 
 

Notes for Arthur Albert Palser Screen:
Arthur trained as a Solicitor, but took over Crossways Farm when his father went blind.  
Notes from Ruth White, descendent of Arthur Albert Palser Screen: Info from Will: At the 
time of his death was employed as an engine driver at Thornbury Railway.  He left 
effects of £77 10s 3d to Robert Thomas Screen (his son).

Arthur Albert Palser Screen and Georgiana Caroline White had the following children:

i. ALBERT CHARLES5 SCREEN was born on 30 Apr 1865 in Stinchcombe, 
Gloucestershire. He died in India.
 

Notes for Albert Charles Screen:
Albert Charles White was the baseborn son of Caroline White (Georgiana 
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Caroline).

18. ii. ADELAIDE ELIZABETH SCREEN was born in 1868 in Thornbury At Home, 
Crossways, Thornbury, Glos.. She married George Fowler, son of 
Nathan Fowler, in 1887 in Bristol?. He died in 1896. 

19. iii. ARTHUR FREDERICK SCREEN was born in 1869 in Thornbury At Home, 
Crossways, Thornbury, Glos.. He died on 23 May 1930 in Bristol, Avon, 
Gloucestershire. He met (1) EMMA BEATRICE COOK. She was born in 
1882. She died in 1965 in Bristol, Avon, Gloucestershire. He married 
Rosa Ann in 1898 in Bristol?. 

iv. ROBERT THOMAS SCREEN was born in 1871 in Thornbury, 
Gloucestershire.
 

Robert Thomas Screen was baptized on 05 Dec 1871. 

20. v. CAROLINE LOUISA SCREEN was born on 28 Mar 1874 in Hill, Thornbury, 
Gloucestershire. She died on 20 Dec 1954 in Hukatere, New Zealand. 
She married John Neems, son of John Neems and Matilda Witchell, on 
06 Jun 1893 in Barton Regis Register Office, Bristol. He was born on 29 
Aug 1873. He died on 11 Mar 1934. 

21. vi. MARY SCREEN was born in 1876 in Oldbury-on-Severn, Gloucestershire. 
She died in 1962 in Bristol Hospital, Bristol. She married Tom Fletcher 
in 1933. She met (2) ROBERT YOUNG. He died in 1930. 

22. vii. JOSEPH ALBERT SCREEN was born on 07 Oct 1877 in Oldbury-on-Severn, 
Gloucestershire. He died on 04 Dec 1962 in New Zealand. He married 
Lucy Mary Tana, daughter of Hone Tana Puri and Keti Mata Paora, on 
12 Apr 1929 in New Zealand. She was born on 08 Jun 1912 in 
Matakohe, New Zealand. She died on 28 Oct 1984 in New Zealand. 

23. viii. ANN SCREEN was born on 08 Dec 1879 in Thornbury, Gloucestershire. 
She died on 11 Mar 1969 in Mendip Hospital, Wells, Somerset. She 
married Clifford Webber, son of Joseph Webber and Anne Knight, on 14 
Jun 1902 in St Philip & St Jacob, Bristol. He was born on 22 Nov 1868 
in Minehead, Somerset. He died on 16 Apr 1945 in Pawlett, Somerset. 

24. ix. CATHERINE SCREEN was born on 06 Jan 1882 in Thornbury, 
Gloucestershire. She died in Nov 1951 in Wales. She married Evan 
Williams in 1905 in Bangor, North Wales. He died in 1956. 

x. HENRY JOHN SCREEN was born in 1884 in Thornbury At Home, 
Crossways, Thornbury, Glos.. He died in 1886 in Thornbury At Home, 
Crossways, Thornbury, Glos..

10. FRANCES4 WHITE (Henry3, John2, Joseph1) was born in Jun 1835 in Lower Cam, 
Gloucestershire.

Frances White had the following child:

i. CLARA5 WHITE was born on 26 Apr 1857.

11. ARABELLA4 WHITE (Charles3, John2, Joseph1) was born on 14 Apr 1842 in Uley, 
Gloucestershire. She died on 26 Dec 1908 in Hodgecombe Farm, Cam, 
Gloucestershire. She married Albert Smetham, son of James Smetham and 
Elizabeth Wyatt, on 30 Aug 1863 in St John the Baptist, City of Gloucester, Glos.. He 
was born on 02 May 1842 in North Nibley, Gloucestershire. He died in Jun 1900 in 
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Dursley, Gloucestershire. 

Albert Smetham and Arabella White had the following children:

i. ADA5 SMETHAM was born in Jul 1864 in Dursley, Gloucestershire. She 
died in Oct 1882 in Cam, Dursley, Gloucestershire (Age: 18).

25. ii. ALBERT THOMAS SMETHAM was born in Oct 1866 in Dursley, 
Gloucestershire. He died in Mar 1916 in Dursley, Gloucestershire. He 
married Sarah Mathilda Smith on 22 May 1892 in Uley, Gloucestershire. 
She was born in Oct 1867 in Stroud, Gloucestershire. She died in Apr 
1949 in Stroud, Gloucestershire (Age: 80; QuarterOfYear: Apr-May-
Jun). 

26. iii. CHARLES ALLEN SMETHAM was born in Jul 1870 in Kingscote, 
Gloucestershire. He died in Jun 1927 in Dursley, Gloucestershire. He 
married Mary Hill in Jun 1887 in Bristol, Avon, Gloucestershire. She was 
born about 1867 in Cam, Gloucestershire. She died in Jun 1918 in 
Gloucester, Gloucestershire (this looks the most likely death for Mary 
Smetham (Smitham)). 

iv. MAUD ELIZABETH HARRIET SMETHAM was born in Oct 1880 in Dursley, 
Gloucestershire. She died in Mar 1899 in Dursley, Gloucestershire 
(aged 18).

12. JOHN HENRY4 WHITE (Charles3, John2, Joseph1) was born on 07 Dec 1845 in Cam, 
Gloucestershire. He died in Apr 1906 in Hendon, Middlesex. He married Emily 
Rachael Holton, daughter of William Holton and Hannah Ford, on 23 May 1867 in All 
Saints, St John's Wood, London. She was born in Apr 1841 in Warminster, Wiltshire. 
She died in Apr 1906 in Hendon, Middlesex. 
 

Notes for John Henry White:
Researched the 1881 Census Surname Index - John, Emily (wife), John W, Emily, and 
Louise all in Index.  Ref No. 0172 88 21 1341037. Cross referenced to 1881 Census of 
Middlesex and under Ref No. above found the family.  John White was a Joiner by trade.  
1881 Census Middlesex  London Hampstead: 10 Alexander Mews  John White  Head  
Aged 35  Joiner - Born in Cam, Glos. Emily White  Wife   Aged 37  Born in Crockerton, 
Wilts. Emily H.        d        Aged 10  Scholar - Born in Hampstead John W.       s        
Aged 9     Scholar - Born in Hampstead Louise         d         Aged 5     Scholar - Born in 
Hampstead

Emily Rachael Holton was baptized on 11 Apr 1841 in Wiltshire. 

John Henry White and Emily Rachael Holton had the following children:

i. CHARLES HENRY5 WHITE was born in 1869 in St John Street, Middlesex.
 

Charles Henry White was baptized on 10 May 1869 in Kilburn St Mary, 
London. 
 

Notes for Charles Henry White:
Unable to prove either a marriage or death for Charles Henry, as his name 
is so common. Not helped by the fact he was born in London!

ii. EMILY HARRIET WHITE was born on 27 Jul 1870 in 21 Bolton Road, 
Hampstead, London. She died on 11 Oct 1924 in New End Hospital, 
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Hampstead,Middlesex.
 

Emily Harriet White was baptized on 30 May 1875 in Kilburn St Mary, 
London. 
 

Notes for Emily Harriet White:
I have a photo of her taken at the same time as Harriet Bloodworth. Their 
clothes are very similar & the photo was taken in the same studio. 

Emily was a spinster when she died.

iii. JOHN WILLIAM WHITE was born in 1872 in Hampstead, London.

iv. LOUISA WHITE was born in 1877 in Hampstead, London. She married 
William H. Lucas in Dec 1919 in Willesden, Middlesex. 
 

Notes for Louisa White:
Known as "Aunt Louis".  Wrote to Mrs L Williams of Leighton Buzzard to try 
and find the marriage of Louis to Will Lucas in High Wycombe.  Replied 
that marriages records do not go up to the date which would be relevant.  
Suggested trying the St Catherine's House Index housed in most major 
libraries.

13. CHARLES4 WHITE (Charles3, John2, Joseph1) was born on 06 Nov 1848 in Cam, 
Gloucestershire. He died on 11 Feb 1903 in 8 Millmead Terrace, Bath. He married 
Susannah Pullen, daughter of Henry Pullen and Sophia Taylor, on 07 Jul 1875 in St 
Marks's Church, New Swindon, Wiltshire. She was born on 07 Apr 1852 in Castle 
Combe, Wiltshire. She died on 03 Feb 1923 in Castle Combe, Wiltshire. 
 

Charles White was employed as a on Birth Cert of daughter Ellen in 1878 in 
Blacksmith. 

Notes for Susannah Pullen:
Lived in Castle Combe most of her life.  Gran often visited her. Shelived down by the 
river, known as "By-Brook".  Susannah was a servant at the Manor House in the village, 
before it became a hotel.  Susannah died aged 70 at Castle Combe.  Informant at death, 
Lucy Lilian Barker (daughter).  Purchased a book from the Family History Fair, May 
1997, from the Wiltshire FHS Stand entitled "Castle Combe to Malmesbury".  Some 
photos of the family in the book and a couple of school photos. Contacted Alan Sutton 
Publishing who published the book and requested if they could give me the names and 
addresses of people who submitted photos.  Replied 8 May 1997 and stated my letter 
had been passed on to Annette Wilson, co-author of the book, should be able to answer 
my questions on the inaccuracy of the school photos and the names and addresses I 
requested.  Awaiting reply as at 16/5/97.

Charles White and Susannah Pullen had the following children:

27. i. CHARLES FREDERICK5 WHITE was born on 18 Jun 1876 in New Swindon, 
Wiltshire. He died on 17 Aug 1929 in Monroe, Rochester State, New 
York, USA. He married Lavinia Elizabeth Pullen, daughter of Richard 
Pullen and Elizabeth Watson-Turner Gingell, on 24 May 1902 in The 
Parish Church, Camden Town, Pancras, London. She was born on 19 
Jan 1878 in Gorse Hill, Stratton St Margaret, Wiltshire. She died on 27 
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May 1964 in Rochester, New York, USA. 

28. ii. ELLEN WHITE was born on 31 May 1878 in Rodbourne Cheney, Wiltshire. 
She died on 30 Dec 1962 in Sheerness, Isle of Sheppey, Kent. She 
married William Thomas Creaney, son of George Creaney and 
Elizabeth (Eliza) Hall, on 31 Oct 1904 in Wickham Bishop, Essex. He 
was born on 04 Jun 1873 in Falmore Roche, Dundalk, Co Louth. He 
died on 18 Oct 1921 in Chatham Hospl. 

29. iii. HENRY JAMES WHITE was born in Jun 1882 in Rodbourne Cheney, 
Wiltshire. He died in Dec 1910 in Bath, Somerset. He married Alice 
Ludlow, daughter of Alvin Ludlow and Eliza Dobbs, on 13 Oct 1901 in 
Lyncombe St Luke, Somerset. She was born in Jun 1881 in Bath, 
Somerset. She died in Jun 1946 in Bath, Somerset. 

30. iv. LUCY LILLIAN WHITE was born on 15 Dec 1887 in Bath, Somerset. She 
died on 28 Mar 1944 in Watford, Hertfordshire. She married Frederick 
Barker on 17 Oct 1908 in Eastry, Kent. He was born on 12 Aug 1884. 
He died on 23 Feb 1972 in Worthing, West Sussex. 

v. EDWARD LOUIS WHITE was born on 11 Feb 1890 in Bath, Somerset. He 
died on 26 Mar 1916 in World War 1 - Body Not Recovered For Burial.
 

Notes for Edward Louis White:
Edward Louis started his Military Service aboard the "Impregnable" on 25th 
January 1906 as an Errand Boy.  The ships that he served on included: 
"Leviathan" 1909 "Pembroke I" 1910, 1915 "Sentinel" 1913 "Wellington" 
1915  He died at Sea aboard the "Penelope" his body was never 
recovered. 

14. PIERCE WILLIAM4 WHITE (Charles3, John2, Joseph1) was born on 13 Jun 1862 in Cam, 
Gloucestershire. He died on 21 Jan 1919 in Lower Cam, Gloucestershire. He married 
Ellen Hill, daughter of Alphonse Hill and Clara, on 19 Mar 1887 in Lower Cam, 
Gloucestershire. She was born on 11 Jan 1859 in Cam, Gloucestershire. She died in 
Jun 1927 in Dursley, Gloucestershire. 
 

Notes for Pierce William White:
PETTY SESSIONS - REGISTER OF LICENCES ISSUES 1872-1804 Ref: PS/DU RL 1/1  
Licence No.   75 Date Issued:  8 July 1878 Particulars:    Kings Head Inn, Parsonage 
Street,Dursley Annual Value:   £20 Name & Address of Owner:   Trustees of the late 
William Champion Name of Holder of Licence:   John Gabb Dates Licence re-issued:   
Annually Transferee, New Tenant or Occupier:   PEARCE WILLIAM WHITE Date of 
Transfer:    28 March 1887 Transferee, New Tenant or Occupier:   (not noted) Date of 
Transfer:    23 June 1890 New Licence No issued: Dates Licence re-issued: Record of 
Convictions:

Notes for Ellen Hill:
Cannot seem to find Ellen in the 1871 Census.

Pierce William White and Ellen Hill had the following children:

31. i. EMMA ELURA5 WHITE was born in Dec 1887 in Cam, Gloucestershire. 
She married Hubert William W Ashworth in Sep 1918 in Dursley, 
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Gloucestershire. He was born in Sep 1890 in Dursley, Gloucestershire. 

32. ii. DORIS MAY WHITE was born on 01 Feb 1897 in Cam, Gloucestershire. 
She died on 12 Feb 1958 in Bristol, Avon, Gloucestershire. She married 
George Tocknell on 18 Aug 1922 in Lower Cam, Gloucestershire. He 
was born on 11 Nov 1898 in Cam, Gloucestershire. He died on 01 Jan 
1977 in Bristol, Avon, Gloucestershire. 

Generation 5

15. THOMAS5 WHITE-COX (George William4 White, Thomas3 White, John2 White, Joseph1 
White) was born on 18 Nov 1870. He married Ellen Elizabeth Packer on 28 Aug 1902 
in Cam Methodist Chapel, Cam, Gloucestershire. She was born on 21 Jan 1874. 

Thomas White-Cox and Ellen Elizabeth Packer had the following children:

i. WINIFRED RUTH6 WHITE was born on 23 Jan 1904 in Rockleigh, The 
Quarry, Cam. She died on 19 Oct 1980 in Dursley, Gloucestershire. She 
married James Jesse Fowler between Apr-Jun 1943 in Stroud, 
Gloucestershire. He was born about 1903 in Wootton Under Edge, 
Gloucesteshire. He died between Apr-Jun 1971 in Stroud, 
Gloucestershire. 

ii. NELLIE EVA WHITE was born on 18 Jun 1906 in Rockleigh, The Quarry, 
Cam. She died on 03 Mar 1984 in Frampton-on-Severn.

33. iii. GLADYS VERA WHITE was born on 04 Apr 1914 in Rockleigh, The Quarry, 
Cam. She died on 07 Sep 1983 in Frampton-on-Severn. She married 
Alfred Edgar Theyers on 16 May 1942 in Dursley Tabernacle, 
Gloucestershire. She married Alfred Edgar Theyers on 16 May 1942 in 
Dursley Tabernacle Congregational Church, Dursley. He was born on 
31 Jul 1900 in Slimbridge, Gloucestershire. He died on 30 Mar 1982 in 
Cheltenham, Gloucestershire. 

16. HESTER5 WHITE-COX (George William4 White, Thomas3 White, John2 White, Joseph1 
White) was born on 05 Apr 1874 in Cam, Gloucestershire. She met ? GRAFTON. 

? Grafton and Hester White-Cox had the following child:

34. i. BEATTIE6 GRAFTON.  She met ? BALL. 

17. ROSINA5 WHITE (Augustus Frederick4, Thomas3, John2, Joseph1) was born about 1875 
in Cam, Gloucestershire. She died in Jul 1968 in Frocester, Gloucestershire. She 
married (1) JOHN EDWARD DANGERFIELD, son of John Dangerfield and Emily, on 22 
Apr 1903 in Parish Church Rodborough, Gloucestershire. He was born on 27 Sep 
1874 in Bisley, Gloucestershire. He died on 29 Dec 1942 in Elmtree Farm, Frocester, 
Gloucestershire. She married (2) JOHN EDWARD DANGERFIELD in Rodborough, 
Gloucestershire, England. He was born about 1875. 
 

Rosina White was baptized on 18 Mar 1875 in Cam, Gloucestershire. 

John Edward Dangerfield and Rosina White had the following children:

i. MARGARET6 DANGERFIELD was born about 1905 in Cam, Gloucestershire.

ii. RAYMOND DANGERFIELD was born about 1908 in Cam, Gloucestershire.

iii. EVELYN DANGERFIELD was born about 1910 in Cam, Gloucestershire.

18. ADELAIDE ELIZABETH5 SCREEN (Georgiana Caroline4 White, Thomas3 White, John2 
White, Joseph1 White) was born in 1868 in Thornbury At Home, Crossways, 
Thornbury, Glos.. She married George Fowler, son of Nathan Fowler, in 1887 in 
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Bristol?. He died in 1896. 

George Fowler and Adelaide Elizabeth Screen had the following children:

35. i. ADELAIDE6 FOWLER was born on 22 Sep 1893. She died between Jul-Sep 
1975 in Torbay, Devon. She married Douglas White on 28 Apr 1918 in 
St Peter & St Paul, Aston, Warwickshire. He was born on 15 Apr 1894 in 
Herefordshire. He died on 27 Jun 1969. 

36. ii. LUCY FOWLER.  She met STANLEY REES. 

iii. GEORGE FOWLER.  He died on 01 Nov 1918.

19. ARTHUR FREDERICK5 SCREEN (Georgiana Caroline4 White, Thomas3 White, John2 
White, Joseph1 White) was born in 1869 in Thornbury At Home, Crossways, 
Thornbury, Glos.. He died on 23 May 1930 in Bristol, Avon, Gloucestershire. He met 
(1) EMMA BEATRICE COOK. She was born in 1882. She died in 1965 in Bristol, Avon, 
Gloucestershire. He married Rosa Ann in 1898 in Bristol?. 
 

Arthur Frederick Screen was baptized on 05 Dec 1871 in Thornbury Parish Church, 
Thornbury, Glos.. 
 

Notes for Arthur Frederick Screen:
"Fred" was a Blacksmith in Bristol. 1881 Census - stated as "scholar" 1891 Census - 
aged 21 as a "blacksmith" and living as a lodger in theCrossways home of James Purley 
(aged 40) and his wife Mary. 1901 Census - aged 32, a "general blacksmith" (worker) 
Was a witness June 1902 at Ann Screen's wedding.

Arthur Frederick Screen and Emma Beatrice Cook had the following child:

37. i. KATHLEEN MAY6 SCREEN was born in 1917 in Bristol, Avon, 
Gloucestershire. She met GEORGE HERBERT WEBBER. He was born in 
1908. 

Arthur Frederick Screen and Rosa Ann had the following children:

ii. FREDERICK SCREEN.  He met EMMA BEATRICE COOK. She was born in 
1882. She died in 1965 in Bristol, Avon, Gloucestershire. 

iii. DAUGHTER SCREEN. 

20. CAROLINE LOUISA5 SCREEN (Georgiana Caroline4 White, Thomas3 White, John2 White, 
Joseph1 White) was born on 28 Mar 1874 in Hill, Thornbury, Gloucestershire. She 
died on 20 Dec 1954 in Hukatere, New Zealand. She married John Neems, son of 
John Neems and Matilda Witchell, on 06 Jun 1893 in Barton Regis Register Office, 
Bristol. He was born on 29 Aug 1873. He died on 11 Mar 1934. 
 

Caroline Louisa Screen was baptized on 05 Jul 1884. She emigrated from Emigrated 
to New Zealand after marriage about 1893. 

John Neems and Caroline Louisa Screen had the following children:

38. i. ALBERT JOHN6 NEEMS was born on 16 Mar 1894. He died on 13 Feb 
1969. He married Matilda Louisa Clutterbuck in 1918 in Thornbury 
Church, Thornbury, Gloucestershire. She was born on 18 Nov 1899. 
She died on 10 Sep 1985. 

39. ii. MATILDA NEEMS was born on 02 Jun 1896. She died on 27 Apr 1978. 
She met CHARLES GEOFFREY GILBERT GODFREY. He was born on 07 Aug 
1869. He died on 19 Jun 1952 in Auckland, New Zealand. 
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40. iii. CATHERINE ADELAIDE NEEMS was born on 30 Jun 1898. She died on 23 
Sep 1976. She married Stanley Gordon Carrick in Dec 1919 in Karaka 
Cottage, Neems Point, Hukatere, NZ. He was born in 1891 in Auckland, 
New Zealand. He died on 01 Jul 1966. 

41. iv. EMILY MINNIE NEEMS was born on 09 Sep 1900. She died on 08 Jun 
1974. She married John Henry Leaf on 25 Sep 1922. He was born on 
05 Feb 1893. He died on 10 Jun 1956. 

42. v. CAROLINE MARY LOUISE NEEMS was born on 09 Mar 1904. She died on 
08 Sep 1991. She married Eric Noel Catton in 1928. He was born on 27 
Jul 1895. He died on 23 Apr 1963. 

43. vi. ELIZABETH NEEMS was born on 26 May 1910. She died on 30 Oct 1997. 
She met THOMAS GEORGE PRATT. He was born on 07 May 1905. He died 
on 20 Nov 1974. 

44. vii. ELWYN NEEMS was born on 28 Oct 1913. He died on 26 Dec 1973. He 
met MELBA MAY DANIELS. She was born on 29 Oct 1915. She died on 16 
Oct 1992. 

21. MARY5 SCREEN (Georgiana Caroline4 White, Thomas3 White, John2 White, Joseph1 
White) was born in 1876 in Oldbury-on-Severn, Gloucestershire. She died in 1962 in 
Bristol Hospital, Bristol. She married Tom Fletcher in 1933. She met (2) ROBERT 

YOUNG. He died in 1930. 

Robert Young and Mary Screen had the following children:

45. i. ROBINA6 YOUNG was born in 1906 in Scotland. She died in 1970. She 
married James Kane in 1930 in Dunkeld, Scotland. He died in 1971. 

46. ii. ALISON ANNIE YOUNG was born in 1908. She died on 10 Jun 1991. She 
married Kenneth McR Edward on 25 Jul 1930 in Dunkeld, Scotland. 

47. iii. ROBERT YOUNG was born in 1914. He died in 1978 in Scotland. He met 
WINIFRED. 

22. JOSEPH ALBERT5 SCREEN (Georgiana Caroline4 White, Thomas3 White, John2 White, 
Joseph1 White) was born on 07 Oct 1877 in Oldbury-on-Severn, Gloucestershire. He 
died on 04 Dec 1962 in New Zealand. He married Lucy Mary Tana, daughter of Hone 
Tana Puri and Keti Mata Paora, on 12 Apr 1929 in New Zealand. She was born on 08 
Jun 1912 in Matakohe, New Zealand. She died on 28 Oct 1984 in New Zealand. 
 

Joseph Albert Screen emigrated from Emigrated to New Zealand on a "free 3rd class 
ticket" on 20 Dec 1920. 
 

Notes for Joseph Albert Screen:
Joseph went to New Zealand on a free third class ticket - 20/12/1920 under the auspices 
of the Oversea Settlement Office, 59 Victoria Street, London SW1.

Joseph Albert Screen and Lucy Mary Tana had the following children:

48. i. THOMAS JOHN6 SCREEN was born on 24 Jan 1930 in Matakohe, New 
Zealand. He met (1) ELLEN EVA KELLY. He met (2) VIOLET. He met (3) 
BARBARA NEILSON. 

49. ii. WILLIAM MANSEL SCREEN was born on 03 Apr 1931 in Matakohe, New 
Zealand. He met NITA KATHLEEN BALL. She was born in 1932. 
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50. iii. CAROLINE GEORGINA SCREEN was born on 21 Apr 1932 in Matakohe, 
New Zealand. She died on 06 Mar 1978 in Auckland Hospital, New 
Zealand. She married William John West, son of James West and 
Ealise Irene Taylor, on 16 Apr 1960 in Ruawai, New Zealand. He was 
born on 25 Feb 1927 in Papakura, New Zealand. 

51. iv. ELWYN SCREEN was born in 1937 in Matakohe, New Zealand. He died on
03 Jan 1971. He met PATRICIA NICHOLSON. 

52. v. OLIVE SCREEN was born on 30 Nov 1942 in Edith Cavell Hospital, 
Paparoa, New Zealand. She married Alan Ross Emtage on 24 Nov 
1963 in Wellsford, New Zealand. He was born on 07 Jan 1937. He died 
on 07 Jun 1977 in Tikipunga, New Zealand. 

53. vi. SOPHIE SCREEN was born on 02 Nov 1944 in Edith Cavell Hospital, 
Paparoa, New Zealand. She married Neville Frank Vallance on 14 Sep 
1963 in Auckland, New Zealand. He was born on 16 Nov 1939. 

54. vii. ARTHUR ALBERT SCREEN was born in Matakohe, New Zealand. He met 
REBECCA. 

viii. CLARK POMPALLIER.  He met OLIVE. 

23. ANN5 SCREEN (Georgiana Caroline4 White, Thomas3 White, John2 White, Joseph1 
White) was born on 08 Dec 1879 in Thornbury, Gloucestershire. She died on 11 Mar 
1969 in Mendip Hospital, Wells, Somerset. She married Clifford Webber, son of 
Joseph Webber and Anne Knight, on 14 Jun 1902 in St Philip & St Jacob, Bristol. He 
was born on 22 Nov 1868 in Minehead, Somerset. He died on 16 Apr 1945 in 
Pawlett, Somerset. 

Clifford Webber was baptized on 13 Dec 1868 in Minehead, Somerset (private 
baptism). 

Clifford Webber and Ann Screen had the following children:

i. CLIFFORD PAUL EUGENE6 WEBBER was born on 20 Feb 1903. He died in 
1903.

55. ii. SYBIL IONE WEBBER was born on 30 Mar 1906. She died on 05 Dec 1993 
in Weston-Super-Mare, Somerset. She married Wilfrid George Norman 
on 30 Oct 1930 in St Andrews Church, Minehead, Somerset. He was 
born on 20 Apr 1903. He died on 21 Sep 1974. 

56. iii. PAUL MACDONALD WEBBER was born on 30 Sep 1909. He died on 23 Aug 
1984 in Redland, Bristol. He married Edith May Needham, daughter of 
Frederick John Needham and Edith Meta Sweet, on 23 Mar 1940 in St 
Thomas's, Wells, Somerset. She was born on 09 May 1916 in Wells, 
Somerset. 

24. CATHERINE5 SCREEN (Georgiana Caroline4 White, Thomas3 White, John2 White, 
Joseph1 White) was born on 06 Jan 1882 in Thornbury, Gloucestershire. She died in 
Nov 1951 in Wales. She married Evan Williams in 1905 in Bangor, North Wales. He 
died in 1956. 

Evan Williams and Catherine Screen had the following children:

57. i. MONA KATHLEEN6 WILLIAMS was born on 07 Jan 1906. She died in 1978. 
She met JOHN HUGHES. He died in 1974. 

58. ii. CONSTANCE ELIZABETH WILLIAMS was born on 17 Jan 1909. She met 
WILLIAM RICHARD ROBERTS. He died on 03 Mar 1972. 
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59. iii. KATHERINE ELEANOR WILLIAMS was born on 10 Feb 1911. She died in Jun 
1997. She met EMRYS JONES. He died in Dec 1976. 

25. ALBERT THOMAS5 SMETHAM (Arabella4 White, Charles3 White, John2 White, Joseph1 
White) was born in Oct 1866 in Dursley, Gloucestershire. He died in Mar 1916 in 
Dursley, Gloucestershire. He married Sarah Mathilda Smith on 22 May 1892 in Uley, 
Gloucestershire. She was born in Oct 1867 in Stroud, Gloucestershire. She died in 
Apr 1949 in Stroud, Gloucestershire (Age: 80; QuarterOfYear: Apr-May-Jun). 

Albert Thomas Smetham and Sarah Mathilda Smith had the following children:

i. ERNEST EVELYN THOMAS6 SMETHAM was born on 08 Nov 1893 in Coaley, 
Gloucestershire. He died on 22 Apr 1945 in Dursley, Gloucestershire. 
He married Olive Beatrice May Daniels in Apr 1919 in Bridgend, 
Glamorganshire (QuarterOfYear: Apr-May-Jun). 

ii. BERNARD LIONEL SMETHAM was born in 1898 in Coaley, Gloucestershire. 
He died on 25 Apr 1917 in Serbian Republic, Bosnia (WWI).

iii. STEWART L SMETHAM was born in 1901 in Coaley, Gloucestershire.

26. CHARLES ALLEN5 SMETHAM (Arabella4 White, Charles3 White, John2 White, Joseph1 
White) was born in Jul 1870 in Kingscote, Gloucestershire. He died in Jun 1927 in 
Dursley, Gloucestershire. He married Mary Hill in Jun 1887 in Bristol, Avon, 
Gloucestershire. She was born about 1867 in Cam, Gloucestershire. She died in Jun 
1918 in Gloucester, Gloucestershire (this looks the most likely death for Mary 
Smetham (Smitham)). 

Charles Allen Smetham and Mary Hill had the following children:

60. i. VINCENT CHARLES ALLEN6 SMETHAM was born on 20 Jun 1887 in Cam, 
Dursley, Gloucestershire. He died in Dec 1970 in Stroud, 
Gloucestershire (Age: 83). He married Caroline Ward, daughter of 
William Ward and Annie, on 30 Mar 1907 in Lower Cam, St 
Bartholomew, Gloucestershire. She was born in Jan 1889 in Dursley, 
Gloucestershire. 

61. ii. ALBERT THOMAS SMETHAM was born in Sep 1890 in Cam, Dursley, 
Gloucestershire. He died in Dec 1932 in Gloucester, Gloucestershire. 
He married Maud Eliza Willey, daughter of George Willey and Rebecca 
Willey, on 10 Jul 1913 in Register Office, Dursley, Gloucestershire. She 
was born in Apr 1880 in Thornbury, Avon, Gloucestershire. She died on 
01 Dec 1936 in Dursley, Gloucestershire. 

iii. ADA ANN SMETHAM was born in Mar 1895 in Dursley, Gloucestershire. 
She died between Jul-Sep 1895 in Dursley, Gloucestershire (ref. 6a 125 
Dursley).

iv. ADA C I SMETHAM was born in 1898 in Cam, Gloucestershire.

62. v. GRACE DOROTHY F SMETHAM was born in Oct 1901 in Dursley, 
Gloucestershire. She died in Sep 1963 in Gloucester City, 
Gloucestershire (Age: 61). She married Ernest F Tanner in Mar 1928 in 
Dursley, Gloucestershire. 

63. vi. GRAHAM CHARLES HENRY SMETHAM was born on 18 Apr 1904 in Dursley, 
Gloucestershire. He died in Sep 1981 in Stroud, Gloucestershire (Age: 
77). He married Doris Ivy Irene Brown on 04 Jul 1925 in St Paul, 
Gloucester, Gloucestershire. She was born about 1906. She died in Mar 
1966 in Cheltenham, Gloucestershire (Age: 60). 



Generation 5 (cont.)

vii. JOHN EWART (JACK) SMETHAM was born in Jul 1908 in Dursley, 
Gloucestershire. He died on 16 Jan 1966 in Gloucester, 
Gloucestershire. He married Phyllis Annie Smith on 13 May 1934 in 
Dursley, Gloucestershire. 

27. CHARLES FREDERICK5 WHITE (Charles4, Charles3, John2, Joseph1) was born on 18 Jun 
1876 in New Swindon, Wiltshire. He died on 17 Aug 1929 in Monroe, Rochester 
State, New York, USA. He married Lavinia Elizabeth Pullen, daughter of Richard 
Pullen and Elizabeth Watson-Turner Gingell, on 24 May 1902 in The Parish Church, 
Camden Town, Pancras, London. She was born on 19 Jan 1878 in Gorse Hill, 
Stratton St Margaret, Wiltshire. She died on 27 May 1964 in Rochester, New York, 
USA. 
 

Notes for Charles Frederick White:
Baptised with his sister Ellen (my great gran) in Rodbourne Cheney, Wiltshire.  Charles 
(Uncle Fred) married Lavinia (Aunt Viney) Pullen and emigrated to America (Rochester - 
New York).  I contacted, back in 1992, the Rochester Public Library who were 
thenunable to help me.  Upon checking through Gran's letters and photos Ifound new 
information with which I wrote again to the Library.  On 21/2/1997 I had a reply from 
Pamela O'Sullivan, Local History Division, who gave me the following information:  "In 
the Rochester Suburban Directories of 1955, 1960 and 1965, there is listed at 38 
Newfield Drive in Greece, a William Edward White and his wife Celeste (William, son of 
Fred & Viney).  William was employed as a research physicist by Eastman Kodak Co.  I 
did not find him after1965.  I also checked the Rochester City Directory every 5 years, 
beginning with 1900.  There were various listings under Charles F. White; in some 
cases, two or three.  Unfortunately, wives were not listed prior to1918.  Beginning with 
the 1920 directory then, I located a Charles F. White,wife Lavinia; he was a woodcarver 
and resided at 244 Driving Park Avenue (1920) and 619 Augustine Street (1925).  The 
1930 directory indicated that he had died 17/8/1929; a copy of the death notice is 
enclosed.  (This is on file)  The 1935 directory indicated that Lavinia, widow of Charles, 
resided at 100 Oriole Street.  She was not listed in the 1940 directory.  I hope this is of 
some help.  If you would like a more thorough search, you may want to contact one of 
the researchers listed in the enclosed brochure".  Death Notice for 18/8/1929:  WHITE - 
In this city, August 17 1929, after a long illness, Charles F. White.  He is survived by his 
widow Lavinia Pullen, two sons Charles F. and William E. White.  Funeral from the family 
residence 619 Augustine Street, Monday afternoon at 3.30.  Internment in Riverside.  
Contacted Researcher in Michigan, by the name of Joanne Harvey early in 1999.  Gave 
her all the information on the White Family.  Used her as Eddie attended the University 
of Ann Arbour, Michigan and thought she would be in a suitable position to find info. for 
me.  She tried, without success unfortunately, to find the family and we came up against 
a brick wall in October 1999, with the wrong Lavinia White being found.  She suggested I 
contact a couple of other researchers, one in New York by the name of Linda Templer-
Alexander and the other in Canada, as it is possible the family emigrated to Manitoba at 
some stage.  The New York researcher is brilliant.  She found the death of Richard, 
Charles' son in 1918 and he died of a brain tumour aged 10 years old.  Also in records 
are ashes buried in Charles' grave of one "Elizabeth L. White" in 1964.  Linda wrote 
again December 1999.  Unable to find obituary for Aunt Viney as pages were missing - 
possibly get them from the local college library in the next few weeks.  Linda writes "A 
check of the 1910 Federal Census for the Town of Wayland, Steuben County, New York 
on sheet 1a for the Supervisor District No. 17, Enumeration District No. 163 taken by 
Sprague E. Patchin on 15-16 April 1910 shows in dwelling 2, family 2, Charles Frederick 
and Lavinia White listed as married for 8 years with sons Frederick and Richard, being 5 
& 3 years old, respectively.  Both boys born in New York State.  In column 15 noted that 
the couple says they came to the country in 1904.  Column 16 states that Charles 
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Frederick White has becomeanaturalised citizen."  Also "in the 1910 Federal Census, 
Charles Frederick White is listed as working in a chair factory.".  Success in finding his 
tombstone in Section P-9 #727.  This reads:  Charles F. White 1876 a Masonic Emblem 
1929  May get further info. from the Masons as they keep excellent records.  See notes 
on Lavinia (Viney), success at January 2000.

Notes for Lavinia Elizabeth Pullen:
Received, at long last, communication with America (Larry White, grandson of Viney) - 
January 2000.  Also communicated with his mother, Celeste White, by letter.  She wrote 
to me 18/1/2000.  Have received various communications since with both members of 
the family.

Charles Frederick White and Lavinia Elizabeth Pullen had the following children:

i. CHARLES FREDERICK6 WHITE was born on 22 May 1904 in Medina, New 
York. He died on 05 Feb 1967 in Sarasota, Florida, U.S.A.. He met (1) 
GLENN ?. He married Martha Wollemann on 30 May 1942 in St Monica's 
Church, Rochester, New York, USA. She was born about 1901. She 
died in 1954. 
 

Notes for Charles Frederick White:
A photo was taken of Charles and his wife Martha in October 1947.

ii. RICHARD WHITE was born on 28 Aug 1907 in Wayland, Steuben Co, New 
York, USA. He died on 18 Jun 1918 in 244 Driving Park Avenue, 
Rochester, New York.
 

Notes for Richard White:
Linda Templer-Alexander wrote Dec. 1999:  "Richard was born in New 
York". "No obituary to be found at all". "I searched for the tombstone of 
Richard, without success.  All the tombstones in that area lie flat on the 
ground and many have sunk without trace".

64. iii. WILLIAM EDWARD WHITE was born on 04 Mar 1915 in Springwater, 
Livingstone, New York, U.S.A.. He died on 14 Jul 1980 in Urbana, 
Steuben County, New York, U.S.A.. He married Celeste Ruth Wegman, 
daughter of Robert H Wegman and Florence Bauerschmidt, on 20 Sep 
1941 in St Margaret Mary Church, Rochester, New York, USA. She was 
born on 06 Apr 1920 in Rochester, New York, USA. She died on 12 Jan 
2004 in Rochester, Monroe, New York, USA (Age: 83). 

28. ELLEN5 WHITE (Charles4, Charles3, John2, Joseph1) was born on 31 May 1878 in 
Rodbourne Cheney, Wiltshire. She died on 30 Dec 1962 in Sheerness, Isle of 
Sheppey, Kent. She married William Thomas Creaney, son of George Creaney and 
Elizabeth (Eliza) Hall, on 31 Oct 1904 in Wickham Bishop, Essex. He was born on 04 
Jun 1873 in Falmore Roche, Dundalk, Co Louth. He died on 18 Oct 1921 in Chatham 
Hospl. 
 

Notes for Ellen White:
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1901 Census:  Ellen White aged 22 lived in Littleham St Margaret, Devon with the 
following people:  John H Clarke a Retired Solicitor aged 65 born in Scotland Rose C G 
Hawyard a Domestic Cook aged 31 Emily M Lightfoot a Parlmourmaid aged 32 Margaret 
Smith a Domestic Cook aged 34 Robert G.F. Snow his son aged 4 Sarah Walker a 
House Parlourmaid aged 30  Ellen was a ladies maid who did very well for herself. She 
was taught with her brothers & so had a very good education. Her father, Charles White, 
believed very strongly in education for girls as well as boys.

William Thomas Creaney and Ellen White had the following children:

i. CHARLES EDWARD6 CREANEY was born on 10 Oct 1905 in 14 Edward 
Street, Miletown, Sheerness, Isle of Sheppey, Kent. He died on 01 Oct 
1976 in Sheerness, Isle of Sheppey, Kent. He married Ellen Elizabeth 
Baker, daughter of Thomas William Baker and Emily Daisy Frances 
Rose, on 31 Aug 1935 in St Bartholomew, Bobbing, Kent. She was born 
on 31 Mar 1909 in Howt Green, Bobbing, Sittingbourne. She died on 04 
Oct 1975 in Bobbing, Sittingbourne, Kent. 

65. ii. NELLIE NORAH CREANEY was born on 26 Aug 1910 in Sheerness, Isle of 
Sheppey, Kent. She died on 24 Jul 1995 in Wisdom Hospice, Chatham, 
Kent. She married John Charles Cecil Piper, son of Frederick Charles 
Piper and Alice Eliza Valentine, on 17 Feb 1931 in Minster Abbey, 
Minster, Isle of Sheppey, Kent. He was born on 11 May 1908 in Ethel 
Cottages, Alma Road, Foots Cray, Sidcup, Kent. He died on 24 Jul 2004 
in Medway Maritime Hospital, Gillingham, Kent. 

66. iii. EVELYN LUCY CREANEY was born on 26 Aug 1910 in Sheerness, Isle of 
Sheppey, Kent. She died on 14 Sep 1999 in Minster, Isle of Sheppey, 
Kent. She married Albert Victor King on 14 Sep 1934 in Eastchurch, Isle 
of Sheppey, Kent. He was born on 04 Aug 1907 in Sheerness, Isle of 
Sheppey, Kent. He died on 06 Apr 1987 in Minster, Isle of Sheppey, 
Kent. 

67. iv. MURIEL ELIZABETH CREANEY was born on 28 Jul 1918 in Sheerness, Isle 
of Sheppey, Kent. She died on 20 Jan 2013 in Poplars Residential 
Home, Tonbridge Road, Maidstone, Kent (Burial - 12 Feb 2013, 
Sheerness Cemetery, Sheerness, Kent). She married Henry Albert 
Beer, son of Frank Beer and Mary Stepney, between Apr-Jun 1941 in 
Sheppey, Kent. He was born in Dec 1917 in Faversham, Kent. He died 
on 29 Mar 1946 in Burma - World War II. 

29. HENRY JAMES5 WHITE (Charles4, Charles3, John2, Joseph1) was born in Jun 1882 in 
Rodbourne Cheney, Wiltshire. He died in Dec 1910 in Bath, Somerset. He married 
Alice Ludlow, daughter of Alvin Ludlow and Eliza Dobbs, on 13 Oct 1901 in 
Lyncombe St Luke, Somerset. She was born in Jun 1881 in Bath, Somerset. She 
died in Jun 1946 in Bath, Somerset. 

Henry James White and Alice Ludlow had the following children:

i. DORIS MAY6 WHITE was born on 07 Dec 1902 in Bath, Somerset. She 
died in Jan 1974 in Sodbury, Gloucestershire.

ii. LILIAN MABEL WHITE was born in Sep 1906 in Bath, Somerset. She died 
in Mar 1922 in Bath, Somerset.

30. LUCY LILLIAN5 WHITE (Charles4, Charles3, John2, Joseph1) was born on 15 Dec 1887 
in Bath, Somerset. She died on 28 Mar 1944 in Watford, Hertfordshire. She married 
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Frederick Barker on 17 Oct 1908 in Eastry, Kent. He was born on 12 Aug 1884. He 
died on 23 Feb 1972 in Worthing, West Sussex. 
 

Lucy Lillian White was baptized on 26 Feb 1888 in Bath St Stephen, Avon. 

Frederick Barker and Lucy Lillian White had the following children:

i. FREDERICK CHARLES6 BARKER was born on 15 Oct 1909 in Eastry, Kent. 
He died in Aug 1999 in Petersfield, Hampshire. He married Phyllis 
Louise Price, daughter of Robert John Thomas Price and Winifred Alice 
McFarlane, on 08 Nov 1941 in Sheerness, Isle of Sheppey, Kent. She 
was born on 29 Oct 1916 in Isle of Sheppey, Kent. She died in Oct 1997 
in Worthing, West Sussex (Age: 81). 
 

Frederick Charles Barker was baptized on 12 Dec 1909 in St. Andrew, 
Deal, Kent, England. 

68. ii. ROBERT HENRY BARKER was born on 27 Nov 1911 in Walmer, Kent.. He 
died in Nov 1990 in Liphook, Hampshire. He married Mary Frances 
Royal, daughter of Albert Harry Warren Royal and Hilda Marjorie 
Bonnet, on 17 Aug 1946 in Blofield, nr Norwich, Norfolk. She was born 
on 07 Jan 1923 in Watford, Hertfordshire. 

31. EMMA ELURA5 WHITE (Pierce William4, Charles3, John2, Joseph1) was born in Dec 
1887 in Cam, Gloucestershire. She married Hubert William W Ashworth in Sep 1918 
in Dursley, Gloucestershire. He was born in Sep 1890 in Dursley, Gloucestershire. 

Hubert William W Ashworth and Emma Elura White had the following child:

69. i. MARGARET EMMA6 ASHWORTH was born in Sep 1921 in Dursley, 
Gloucestershire. She met (1) PAUL WHEATLEY. She met (2) NORMAN 

HANBY. 

32. DORIS MAY5 WHITE (Pierce William4, Charles3, John2, Joseph1) was born on 01 Feb 
1897 in Cam, Gloucestershire. She died on 12 Feb 1958 in Bristol, Avon, 
Gloucestershire. She married George Tocknell on 18 Aug 1922 in Lower Cam, 
Gloucestershire. He was born on 11 Nov 1898 in Cam, Gloucestershire. He died on 
01 Jan 1977 in Bristol, Avon, Gloucestershire. 

George Tocknell and Doris May White had the following children:

70. i. AUDREY JOAN6 TOCKNELL was born on 25 Jul 1924. She died in 1976. 
She married Robert James Nurse in Dec 1950 in Bristol, Avon, 
Gloucestershire. He was born on 24 Dec 1923. He died in Feb 2005 in 
Bristol, Avon, Gloucestershire (Age: 81). 

71. ii. JOYCE ELLEN TOCKNELL was born on 28 Aug 1930 in Cam, 
Gloucestershire. She died on 24 Mar 2019 in Bristol, Avon, 
Gloucestershire. She married Gerald Wilfred Albert Fowles, son of 
Albert Fowles and Winifred Maude Bloodworth, on 30 Dec 1950 in 
Christchurch, Clifton, Bristol. He was born on 09 Oct 1925 in Uley, 
Gloucestershire. He died on 02 Oct 2012 in Reading, Berkshire (87 Age: 
87). 

Generation 6

33. GLADYS VERA6 WHITE (Thomas5 White-Cox, George William4, Thomas3, John2, 
Joseph1) was born on 04 Apr 1914 in Rockleigh, The Quarry, Cam. She died on 07 
Sep 1983 in Frampton-on-Severn. She married Alfred Edgar Theyers on 16 May 
1942 in Dursley Tabernacle, Gloucestershire. She married Alfred Edgar Theyers on 
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16 May 1942 in Dursley Tabernacle Congregational Church, Dursley. He was born 
on 31 Jul 1900 in Slimbridge, Gloucestershire. He died on 30 Mar 1982 in 
Cheltenham, Gloucestershire. 

Alfred Edgar Theyers and Gladys Vera White had the following child:

72. i. ALFRED JOHN7 THEYERS was born on 19 Jul 1943 in Cam, 
Gloucestershire. He married Hilary Staniforth on 11 Jun 1966 in Church 
of the Good Shepherd, Bishopston, Bristol, Avon. She was born on 16 
Jun 1945 in Bristol, Avon, Gloucestershire. 

34. BEATTIE6 GRAFTON (Hester5 White-Cox, George William4 White, Thomas3 White, 
John2 White, Joseph1 White, ?).  She met ? BALL. 

? Ball and Beattie Grafton had the following child:

i. MARY7 BALL.  She met (1) PHILIP SCHOFIELD. She met (2) BERTIE 

MORRISON. 

35. ADELAIDE6 FOWLER (Adelaide Elizabeth5 Screen, Georgiana Caroline4 White, 
Thomas3 White, John2 White, Joseph1 White) was born on 22 Sep 1893. She died 
between Jul-Sep 1975 in Torbay, Devon. She married Douglas White on 28 Apr 1918 
in St Peter & St Paul, Aston, Warwickshire. He was born on 15 Apr 1894 in 
Herefordshire. He died on 27 Jun 1969. 

Douglas White and Adelaide Fowler had the following children:

i. DAUGHTER?7 WHITE was born in 1923. She died in 1923.

ii. JOHN WHITE was born in 1929.

36. LUCY6 FOWLER (Adelaide Elizabeth5 Screen, Georgiana Caroline4 White, Thomas3 
White, John2 White, Joseph1 White, George, Nathan).  She met STANLEY REES. 

Stanley Rees and Lucy Fowler had the following child:

i. VIVIEN7 REES was born on 30 Mar 1931. He died in 1995.

37. KATHLEEN MAY6 SCREEN (Arthur Frederick5, Georgiana Caroline4 White, Thomas3 
White, John2 White, Joseph1 White) was born in 1917 in Bristol, Avon, 
Gloucestershire. She met GEORGE HERBERT WEBBER. He was born in 1908. 

George Herbert Webber and Kathleen May Screen had the following children:

i. DAVID GEORGE FREDERICK7 WEBBER was born in 1937. He died on 20 Apr 
1951.

ii. SANDRA WEBBER. 

iii. COLLEEN WEBBER. 

iv. KATHLEEN WEBBER. 

v. IRENE WEBBER. 

38. ALBERT JOHN6 NEEMS (Caroline Louisa5 Screen, Georgiana Caroline4 White, Thomas3 
White, John2 White, Joseph1 White) was born on 16 Mar 1894. He died on 13 Feb 
1969. He married Matilda Louisa Clutterbuck in 1918 in Thornbury Church, 
Thornbury, Gloucestershire. She was born on 18 Nov 1899. She died on 10 Sep 
1985. 

Albert John Neems and Matilda Louisa Clutterbuck had the following children:

i. WILLIAM RICHARD7 NEEMS was born in 1927. He died on 12 Aug 1940.

ii. SYLVIA LOUISA NEEMS was born in 1930.
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iii. OWEN NEEMS was born on 12 Oct 1936.

iv. MARY LOUISA NEEMS was born on 09 Feb 1943.

39. MATILDA6 NEEMS (Caroline Louisa5 Screen, Georgiana Caroline4 White, Thomas3 
White, John2 White, Joseph1 White) was born on 02 Jun 1896. She died on 27 Apr 
1978. She met CHARLES GEOFFREY GILBERT GODFREY. He was born on 07 Aug 1869. 
He died on 19 Jun 1952 in Auckland, New Zealand. 

Charles Geoffrey Gilbert Godfrey and Matilda Neems had the following child:

i. GEOFFREY NOEL7 GODFREY was born on 16 Jul 1922. He died on 27 Aug 
1926.

40. CATHERINE ADELAIDE6 NEEMS (Caroline Louisa5 Screen, Georgiana Caroline4 White, 
Thomas3 White, John2 White, Joseph1 White) was born on 30 Jun 1898. She died on 
23 Sep 1976. She married Stanley Gordon Carrick in Dec 1919 in Karaka Cottage, 
Neems Point, Hukatere, NZ. He was born in 1891 in Auckland, New Zealand. He 
died on 01 Jul 1966. 

Stanley Gordon Carrick and Catherine Adelaide Neems had the following children:

i. IRIS RUBY7 CARRICK was born on 05 Sep 1920.

ii. MAURICE GORDON CARRICK was born on 29 Apr 1927.

iii. ANNIE ELIZABETH CARRICK was born on 19 Mar 1929.

41. EMILY MINNIE6 NEEMS (Caroline Louisa5 Screen, Georgiana Caroline4 White, Thomas3 
White, John2 White, Joseph1 White) was born on 09 Sep 1900. She died on 08 Jun 
1974. She married John Henry Leaf on 25 Sep 1922. He was born on 05 Feb 1893. 
He died on 10 Jun 1956. 

John Henry Leaf and Emily Minnie Neems had the following children:

i. THOMAS ALFRED7 LEAF was born on 13 Mar 1924.

ii. JAMES ROBERT LEAF was born on 11 Oct 1926. He died on 27 Jan 1942.

iii. FRANCES JOY LEAF was born on 08 Dec 1929.

iv. SHIRLEY TOIN LEAF was born on 16 Jun 1937.

42. CAROLINE MARY LOUISE6 NEEMS (Caroline Louisa5 Screen, Georgiana Caroline4 White, 
Thomas3 White, John2 White, Joseph1 White) was born on 09 Mar 1904. She died on 
08 Sep 1991. She married Eric Noel Catton in 1928. He was born on 27 Jul 1895. He 
died on 23 Apr 1963. 

Eric Noel Catton and Caroline Mary Louise Neems had the following child:

i. ERIC ROY7 CATTON was born on 05 Oct 1930.

43. ELIZABETH6 NEEMS (Caroline Louisa5 Screen, Georgiana Caroline4 White, Thomas3 
White, John2 White, Joseph1 White) was born on 26 May 1910. She died on 30 Oct 
1997. She met THOMAS GEORGE PRATT. He was born on 07 May 1905. He died on 20 
Nov 1974. 

Thomas George Pratt and Elizabeth Neems had the following children:

i. DORIS ELIZABETH7 PRATT was born on 02 Nov 1936.

ii. MARIE LOUISA PRATT was born on 11 Jun 1939.

iii. THOMAS GEORGE PRATT was born on 12 Aug 1941.

iv. ROWENA CATHERINE PRATT was born on 20 Mar 1945.

v. RICHARD JOHN PRATT was born on 27 Nov 1946.
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vi. GAY ELEANOR PRATT was born on 17 Mar 1950.

vii. JOYCE ELAINE PRATT was born in Jul 1955. She died on 11 Oct 1955.

44. ELWYN6 NEEMS (Caroline Louisa5 Screen, Georgiana Caroline4 White, Thomas3 
White, John2 White, Joseph1 White) was born on 28 Oct 1913. He died on 26 Dec 
1973. He met MELBA MAY DANIELS. She was born on 29 Oct 1915. She died on 16 
Oct 1992. 

Elwyn Neems and Melba May Daniels had the following children:

i. COLIN JOHN7 NEEMS was born on 12 Jun 1939.

ii. BEVERLEY NEEMS was born on 14 Nov 1941.

iii. RAYMOND CLAUDE NEEMS was born on 01 Sep 1943.

iv. DULCIE SUSAN NEEMS was born on 10 Jan 1945.

v. DARCY WILLIAM NEEMS was born on 10 Jan 1947.

vi. JOHN ALLEN NEEMS was born on 06 Sep 1953.

45. ROBINA6 YOUNG (Mary5 Screen, Georgiana Caroline4 White, Thomas3 White, John2 
White, Joseph1 White) was born in 1906 in Scotland. She died in 1970. She married 
James Kane in 1930 in Dunkeld, Scotland. He died in 1971. 

James Kane and Robina Young had the following children:

i. JAMES7 KANE was born in 1930. He died in 1980.

ii. MAY KANE was born in 1933. She died in 1935.

iii. ROBINA KANE was born on 08 Jan 1938. She married Raymond 
Henderson in Jul 1962. 

46. ALISON ANNIE6 YOUNG (Mary5 Screen, Georgiana Caroline4 White, Thomas3 White, 
John2 White, Joseph1 White) was born in 1908. She died on 10 Jun 1991. She 
married Kenneth McR Edward on 25 Jul 1930 in Dunkeld, Scotland. 

Kenneth McR Edward and Alison Annie Young had the following children:

i. ROSE MARY7 EDWARD was born in Mar 1931. She died in Jul 1931.

ii. VIOLET EDWARD was born on 22 Oct 1938.

iii. KENNETH EDWARD was born on 24 Jul 1951.

47. ROBERT6 YOUNG (Mary5 Screen, Georgiana Caroline4 White, Thomas3 White, John2 
White, Joseph1 White) was born in 1914. He died in 1978 in Scotland. He met 
WINIFRED. 

Robert Young and Winifred had the following children:

i. ANDREW7 YOUNG. 

ii. PETER YOUNG. 

iii. CATHERINE YOUNG.  She married Paul Burge in 1986. 

48. THOMAS JOHN6 SCREEN (Joseph Albert5, Georgiana Caroline4 White, Thomas3 White, 
John2 White, Joseph1 White) was born on 24 Jan 1930 in Matakohe, New Zealand. 
He met (1) ELLEN EVA KELLY. He met (2) VIOLET. He met (3) BARBARA NEILSON. 

Thomas John Screen and Ellen Eva Kelly had the following child:

i. JENNIFER ELLEN7 SCREEN. 

Thomas John Screen and Violet had the following child:
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ii. MICHAEL ROBIN SCREEN. 

49. WILLIAM MANSEL6 SCREEN (Joseph Albert5, Georgiana Caroline4 White, Thomas3 
White, John2 White, Joseph1 White) was born on 03 Apr 1931 in Matakohe, New 
Zealand. He met NITA KATHLEEN BALL. She was born in 1932. 

William Mansel Screen and Nita Kathleen Ball had the following children:

i. WILLIAM A7 SCREEN. 

ii. JOHN A SCREEN. 

50. CAROLINE GEORGINA6 SCREEN (Joseph Albert5, Georgiana Caroline4 White, Thomas3 
White, John2 White, Joseph1 White) was born on 21 Apr 1932 in Matakohe, New 
Zealand. She died on 06 Mar 1978 in Auckland Hospital, New Zealand. She married 
William John West, son of James West and Ealise Irene Taylor, on 16 Apr 1960 in 
Ruawai, New Zealand. He was born on 25 Feb 1927 in Papakura, New Zealand. 

William John West and Caroline Georgina Screen had the following children:

i. HELEN JOAN7 WEST was born on 06 Jul 1961.

ii. SALLY JOANNE WEST was born on 17 Dec 1964.

51. ELWYN6 SCREEN (Joseph Albert5, Georgiana Caroline4 White, Thomas3 White, John2 
White, Joseph1 White) was born in 1937 in Matakohe, New Zealand. He died on 03 
Jan 1971. He met PATRICIA NICHOLSON. 

Elwyn Screen and Patricia Nicholson had the following children:

i. BRENDA MAY7 SCREEN. 

ii. ROBERT SCREEN.  He met JENEANE. 

52. OLIVE6 SCREEN (Joseph Albert5, Georgiana Caroline4 White, Thomas3 White, John2 
White, Joseph1 White) was born on 30 Nov 1942 in Edith Cavell Hospital, Paparoa, 
New Zealand. She married Alan Ross Emtage on 24 Nov 1963 in Wellsford, New 
Zealand. He was born on 07 Jan 1937. He died on 07 Jun 1977 in Tikipunga, New 
Zealand. 

Alan Ross Emtage and Olive Screen had the following child:

i. LEANNE GAY7 EMTAGE was born on 02 Aug 1965.

53. SOPHIE6 SCREEN (Joseph Albert5, Georgiana Caroline4 White, Thomas3 White, John2 
White, Joseph1 White) was born on 02 Nov 1944 in Edith Cavell Hospital, Paparoa, 
New Zealand. She married Neville Frank Vallance on 14 Sep 1963 in Auckland, New 
Zealand. He was born on 16 Nov 1939. 

Neville Frank Vallance and Sophie Screen had the following children:

i. ALLAN MARK7 VALLANCE was born on 05 Mar 1964.

ii. KIM MAREE VALLANCE was born on 02 Apr 1966.

54. ARTHUR ALBERT6 SCREEN (Joseph Albert5, Georgiana Caroline4 White, Thomas3 
White, John2 White, Joseph1 White) was born in Matakohe, New Zealand. He met 
REBECCA. 

Arthur Albert Screen and Rebecca had the following child:

i. SHANE A7 SCREEN. 

55. SYBIL IONE6 WEBBER (Ann5 Screen, Georgiana Caroline4 White, Thomas3 White, 
John2 White, Joseph1 White) was born on 30 Mar 1906. She died on 05 Dec 1993 in 
Weston-Super-Mare, Somerset. She married Wilfrid George Norman on 30 Oct 1930 
in St Andrews Church, Minehead, Somerset. He was born on 20 Apr 1903. He died 



Generation 6 (cont.)

on 21 Sep 1974. 

Wilfrid George Norman and Sybil Ione Webber had the following children:

i. DAVID HENRY CLIFFORD7 NORMAN was born on 12 May 1936.

ii. JOYCE ANNE NORMAN was born on 08 Dec 1940.

iii. MARGARET NORMAN was born on 08 Oct 1945.

56. PAUL MACDONALD6 WEBBER (Ann5 Screen, Georgiana Caroline4 White, Thomas3 
White, John2 White, Joseph1 White) was born on 30 Sep 1909. He died on 23 Aug 
1984 in Redland, Bristol. He married Edith May Needham, daughter of Frederick 
John Needham and Edith Meta Sweet, on 23 Mar 1940 in St Thomas's, Wells, 
Somerset. She was born on 09 May 1916 in Wells, Somerset. 

Paul Macdonald Webber and Edith May Needham had the following children:

i. MICHAEL JOSEPH7 WEBBER was born on 18 Dec 1942.

ii. JEFFREY CLIFFORD WEBBER was born on 28 Jul 1947.

57. MONA KATHLEEN6 WILLIAMS (Catherine5 Screen, Georgiana Caroline4 White, Thomas3 
White, John2 White, Joseph1 White) was born on 07 Jan 1906. She died in 1978. She 
met JOHN HUGHES. He died in 1974. 

John Hughes and Mona Kathleen Williams had the following children:

i. JOHN EVAN7 HUGHES was born on 04 Apr 1938. He died in Feb 1995. He 
met JANET. 

ii. KENNETH MORTON HUGHES was born in Apr 1949.

58. CONSTANCE ELIZABETH6 WILLIAMS (Catherine5 Screen, Georgiana Caroline4 White, 
Thomas3 White, John2 White, Joseph1 White) was born on 17 Jan 1909. She met 
WILLIAM RICHARD ROBERTS. He died on 03 Mar 1972. 

William Richard Roberts and Constance Elizabeth Williams had the following children:

i. RICHARD MICHAEL7 ROBERTS was born on 22 May 1932.

ii. CAROLINE ELIZABETH ROBERTS was born on 02 Nov 1937.

59. KATHERINE ELEANOR6 WILLIAMS (Catherine5 Screen, Georgiana Caroline4 White, 
Thomas3 White, John2 White, Joseph1 White) was born on 10 Feb 1911. She died in 
Jun 1997. She met EMRYS JONES. He died in Dec 1976. 

Emrys Jones and Katherine Eleanor Williams had the following children:

i. JENNIFER CATHERINE7 JONES was born on 06 Nov 1937.

ii. HUGH IVOR JONES was born on 18 Feb 1939.

iii. LESLIE JONES was born in 1946.

60. VINCENT CHARLES ALLEN6 SMETHAM (Charles Allen5, Arabella4 White, Charles3 White, 
John2 White, Joseph1 White) was born on 20 Jun 1887 in Cam, Dursley, 
Gloucestershire. He died in Dec 1970 in Stroud, Gloucestershire (Age: 83). He 
married Caroline Ward, daughter of William Ward and Annie, on 30 Mar 1907 in 
Lower Cam, St Bartholomew, Gloucestershire. She was born in Jan 1889 in Dursley, 
Gloucestershire. 

Vincent Charles Allen Smetham and Caroline Ward had the following children:

73. i. NELLIE MAUD7 SMETHAM was born on 05 Jan 1909 in Cam, Dursley, 
Gloucestershire (a twin with sister Dolly). She died in Sep 1974 in 
Westminster, London (Age: 65). She married Cecil A Shaddick in Mar 
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1955 in Wandsworth, Surrey. She married Sidney Bernard Steffens in 
Sep 1931 in Wandsworth, London. He was born in Jan 1904 in 
Wandsworth, London. He died in Jun 1952 in Wandsworth, Greater 
London (Age: 48). 

ii. DOLLY MAY SMETHAM was born on 05 Jan 1909 in Cam, Dursley, 
Gloucestershire (a twin with sister Nellie). She married Edward W 
Battock in Sep 1931 in Wandsworth, Surrey. 
 

Dolly May Smetham was baptized on 28 Mar 1909 in Quarry Chapel, 
Cam, Dursley, Gloucestershire (Age: 0). 

61. ALBERT THOMAS6 SMETHAM (Charles Allen5, Arabella4 White, Charles3 White, John2 
White, Joseph1 White) was born in Sep 1890 in Cam, Dursley, Gloucestershire. He 
died in Dec 1932 in Gloucester, Gloucestershire. He married Maud Eliza Willey, 
daughter of George Willey and Rebecca Willey, on 10 Jul 1913 in Register Office, 
Dursley, Gloucestershire. She was born in Apr 1880 in Thornbury, Avon, 
Gloucestershire. She died on 01 Dec 1936 in Dursley, Gloucestershire. 

Notes for Maud Eliza Willey:
Per marriage certificate on file Albert Thomas Smetham, age 22, bachelor, farm labourer 
of Laurel Villas, Cam, son of Charles Smetham, drover married on 01 July 1913 at The 
Register Office, Dursley, Glos to Maud Eliza Willey, age 31, spinster of New Road, North 
Nibley, daughter of George Willey, labourer, both bride & groom signed their name, 
witnessed by Caroline Smetham & Thomas Nicholls.  Probate of Maud E. Smetham: 
Maud Eliza Smetham of Jubilee Cottage, Cam, Pitch Cam, Glos, widow, died 01 Dec 
1936. Probate to Graham Smetham, engineers fitter (husbands brother) & Stanley John 
Smetham, (son) labourer, estate £594. 0s 3d. Name should be Stanley George 
Smetham for the son.

Albert Thomas Smetham and Maud Eliza Willey had the following children:

i. STANLEY GEORGE7 SMETHAM was born in Dec 1913 in Dursley, 
Gloucestershire.

ii. DORIS ELIZA SMETHAM was born in Sep 1914 in Dursley, Gloucestershire.

iii. AMY MAUD SMETHAM was born in Dec 1915 in Dursley, Gloucestershire.

iv. IVOR SYDNEY SMETHAM was born in Mar 1921 in Dursley, 
Gloucestershire.

62. GRACE DOROTHY F6 SMETHAM (Charles Allen5, Arabella4 White, Charles3 White, John2 
White, Joseph1 White) was born in Oct 1901 in Dursley, Gloucestershire. She died in 
Sep 1963 in Gloucester City, Gloucestershire (Age: 61). She married Ernest F 
Tanner in Mar 1928 in Dursley, Gloucestershire. 

Ernest F Tanner and Grace Dorothy F Smetham had the following children:

i. WENDA GRACE M7 TANNER was born between Jan-Mar 1930 in Dursley, 
Gloucestershire.

ii. DOREEN J TANNER was born between Oct-Dec 1932 in Dursley, 
Gloucestershire.

iii. IVAN ERNEST TANNER was born between Jan-Mar 1935 in Dursley, 
Gloucestershire.

iv. SIDNEY J TANNER was born between Oct-Dec 1936 in Dursley, 
Gloucestershire.
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v. ERNEST F TANNER was born between Jul-Sep 1939 in Stroud, 
Gloucestershire.

63. GRAHAM CHARLES HENRY6 SMETHAM (Charles Allen5, Arabella4 White, Charles3 White, 
John2 White, Joseph1 White) was born on 18 Apr 1904 in Dursley, Gloucestershire. 
He died in Sep 1981 in Stroud, Gloucestershire (Age: 77). He married Doris Ivy Irene 
Brown on 04 Jul 1925 in St Paul, Gloucester, Gloucestershire. She was born about 
1906. She died in Mar 1966 in Cheltenham, Gloucestershire (Age: 60). 

Graham Charles Henry Smetham and Doris Ivy Irene Brown had the following child:

i. PATRICIA D G7 SMETHAM was born between Jan-Mar 1926 in Dursley, 
Gloucestershire.

64. WILLIAM EDWARD6 WHITE (Charles Frederick5, Charles4, Charles3, John2, Joseph1) 
was born on 04 Mar 1915 in Springwater, Livingstone, New York, U.S.A.. He died on 
14 Jul 1980 in Urbana, Steuben County, New York, U.S.A.. He married Celeste Ruth 
Wegman, daughter of Robert H Wegman and Florence Bauerschmidt, on 20 Sep 
1941 in St Margaret Mary Church, Rochester, New York, USA. She was born on 06 
Apr 1920 in Rochester, New York, USA. She died on 12 Jan 2004 in Rochester, 
Monroe, New York, USA (Age: 83). 
 

Notes for William Edward White:
Known as "Eddie".  Have a photo of Eddie taken May 1950.  See notes on his father, 
Charles Frederick ("Uncle Fred") on where he lived and his occupation.  Eddie's wife 
called Celeste.  Had three children:  James Richard born. 24.12.1946 (known as 
"Sunny") Larry born 1949 (known as "young Ted") Janice born early 1951  Last photo 
we have taken Xmas 1956.  Information on photos include "University of Michigan, Ann 
Arbor, Michigan".

William Edward White and Celeste Ruth Wegman had the following children:

74. i. JAMES RICHARD7 WHITE was born on 24 Dec 1946 in Ann Arbor, 
Michigan, U.S.A.. He married Jeanne D Braymer on 24 Jun 1967 in 
Salem, New York, U.S.A.. She was born on 21 Aug 1946 in Salem, New 
York, U.S.A.. 

ii. LAWRENCE EDWARD WHITE was born on 07 Dec 1949 in Rochester, New 
York, USA. He died in 2010 in Rochester, New York, USA.

iii. JANICE WHITE was born on 08 Mar 1951 in Rochester, New York, USA.

65. NELLIE NORAH6 CREANEY (Ellen5 White, Charles4 White, Charles3 White, John2 White, 
Joseph1 White) was born on 26 Aug 1910 in Sheerness, Isle of Sheppey, Kent. She 
died on 24 Jul 1995 in Wisdom Hospice, Chatham, Kent. She married John Charles 
Cecil Piper, son of Frederick Charles Piper and Alice Eliza Valentine, on 17 Feb 1931 
in Minster Abbey, Minster, Isle of Sheppey, Kent. He was born on 11 May 1908 in 
Ethel Cottages, Alma Road, Foots Cray, Sidcup, Kent. He died on 24 Jul 2004 in 
Medway Maritime Hospital, Gillingham, Kent. 

John Charles Cecil Piper and Nellie Norah Creaney had the following children:

75. i. DAVID CHARLES7 PIPER was born on 02 Jul 1931 in Chatham, Kent. He 
married Dianne Mace on 31 Mar 1962. She was born on 04 Jun 1937. 
He married Sheila I Reeves in Jul 1953 in Chatham, Kent 
(QuarterOfYear: Jul-Aug-Sep). She was born about 1931 in Chatham, 
Kent. 
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76. ii. MARGARET ELIZABETH PIPER was born on 18 Sep 1937 in Chatham, Kent. 
She married Eric Kenneth Oak Hancock, son of Eric Oak Hancock and 
Freda Molly Abraham, on 28 Sep 1960 in Chatham, Kent. He was born 
on 05 Dec 1931 in Worcester, Worcestershire. He died on 10 Aug 2022 
in Perth, Western Australia, Australia. She married Brian John Cooper 
on 22 Mar 1997 in Bridgewood Manor Hotel, Chatham, Kent. He was 
born on 27 Apr 1937 in Canada House, Balmoral Road, Gillingham, 
Kent. He died on 20 Jul 1999 in 19 Chalky Bank Road, Rainham, Kent 
(at home). 

66. EVELYN LUCY6 CREANEY (Ellen5 White, Charles4 White, Charles3 White, John2 White, 
Joseph1 White) was born on 26 Aug 1910 in Sheerness, Isle of Sheppey, Kent. She 
died on 14 Sep 1999 in Minster, Isle of Sheppey, Kent. She married Albert Victor 
King on 14 Sep 1934 in Eastchurch, Isle of Sheppey, Kent. He was born on 04 Aug 
1907 in Sheerness, Isle of Sheppey, Kent. He died on 06 Apr 1987 in Minster, Isle of 
Sheppey, Kent. 

Albert Victor King and Evelyn Lucy Creaney had the following children:

77. i. VICTOR7 KING was born on 16 Jul 1936. He married Patricia Richardson 
on 30 Mar 1968. She was born on 31 Mar 1947. 

ii. LESLIE KING was born on 06 Mar 1938. He died in 1940.

78. iii. KATHLEEN KING was born on 12 Dec 1941. She married Ronald George 
Austin on 14 Dec 1963. He was born on 30 Jun 1936. 

67. MURIEL ELIZABETH6 CREANEY (Ellen5 White, Charles4 White, Charles3 White, John2 
White, Joseph1 White) was born on 28 Jul 1918 in Sheerness, Isle of Sheppey, Kent. 
She died on 20 Jan 2013 in Poplars Residential Home, Tonbridge Road, Maidstone, 
Kent (Burial - 12 Feb 2013, Sheerness Cemetery, Sheerness, Kent). She married 
Henry Albert Beer, son of Frank Beer and Mary Stepney, between Apr-Jun 1941 in 
Sheppey, Kent. He was born in Dec 1917 in Faversham, Kent. He died on 29 Mar 
1946 in Burma - World War II. 

Notes for Henry Albert Beer:
BEER, HENRY ALBERT Rank:Flying Officer Service No:197600 Date of 
Death:29/03/1946 Age:28 Regiment/Service: Royal Air Force Volunteer Reserve 10 
Sqdn. Panel Reference Column 459 MemorialSINGAPORE MEMORIAL Additional 
Information: Son of Frank and Mary Ann Beer; husband of Muriel Elizabeth Beer, of 
Sheerness, Kent

Henry Albert Beer and Muriel Elizabeth Creaney had the following child:

79. i. MICHAEL THOMAS7 BEER was born on 25 Dec 1944. He met FRANCES 

POPPY. She was born on 13 Aug 1946. She died on 06 Jun 1992 in 
Sheerness, Isle of Sheppey, Kent. 

68. ROBERT HENRY6 BARKER (Lucy Lillian5 White, Charles4 White, Charles3 White, John2 
White, Joseph1 White) was born on 27 Nov 1911 in Walmer, Kent.. He died in Nov 
1990 in Liphook, Hampshire. He married Mary Frances Royal, daughter of Albert 
Harry Warren Royal and Hilda Marjorie Bonnet, on 17 Aug 1946 in Blofield, nr 
Norwich, Norfolk. She was born on 07 Jan 1923 in Watford, Hertfordshire. 

Robert Henry Barker and Mary Frances Royal had the following children:

80. i. JUDITH MARY7 BARKER was born on 14 Jun 1949 in Ilfracombe, Devon. 
She married Peter Kennard in Not married. 
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ii. WILLIAM BARKER was born on 21 Mar 1951 in Bushey, Hertfordshire. He 
married Yin Fong Sui in 1987 in Bramshott, Hampshire. 

81. iii. LUCY FRANCES BARKER was born on 17 Oct 1953 in Cossington, nr 
Bridgewater, Somerset. She married Nicholas Allen in 1981. 

iv. SUSANNAH KATE BARKER was born on 12 Jul 1956 in Cossington, nr 
Bridgewater, Somerset.

69. MARGARET EMMA6 ASHWORTH (Emma Elura5 White, Pierce William4 White, Charles3 
White, John2 White, Joseph1 White) was born in Sep 1921 in Dursley, 
Gloucestershire. She met (1) PAUL WHEATLEY. She met (2) NORMAN HANBY. 

Paul Wheatley and Margaret Emma Ashworth had the following child:

i. JONATHAN7 WHEATLEY was born in 1960 in Berkeley, California.

70. AUDREY JOAN6 TOCKNELL (Doris May5 White, Pierce William4 White, Charles3 White, 
John2 White, Joseph1 White) was born on 25 Jul 1924. She died in 1976. She 
married Robert James Nurse in Dec 1950 in Bristol, Avon, Gloucestershire. He was 
born on 24 Dec 1923. He died in Feb 2005 in Bristol, Avon, Gloucestershire (Age: 
81). 

Robert James Nurse and Audrey Joan Tocknell had the following child:

82. i. CLAIRE MARY7 NURSE was born in 1953. She met IAN JAMES. 

71. JOYCE ELLEN6 TOCKNELL (Doris May5 White, Pierce William4 White, Charles3 White, 
John2 White, Joseph1 White) was born on 28 Aug 1930 in Cam, Gloucestershire. She 
died on 24 Mar 2019 in Bristol, Avon, Gloucestershire. She married Gerald Wilfred 
Albert Fowles, son of Albert Fowles and Winifred Maude Bloodworth, on 30 Dec 1950
in Christchurch, Clifton, Bristol. He was born on 09 Oct 1925 in Uley, Gloucestershire.
He died on 02 Oct 2012 in Reading, Berkshire (87 Age: 87). 

Gerald Wilfred Albert Fowles and Joyce Ellen Tocknell had the following children:

i. ANDREW MARK7 FOWLES was born on 30 Nov 1959 in Southampton, 
Hampshire.

ii. KATHRYN SARAH FOWLES was born on 21 Jan 1963 in Southampton, 
Hampshire. She married Nicholas Donlin on 30 Jul 1997 in South 
Gloucestershire Registry Office, Yate. 

Generation 7

72. ALFRED JOHN7 THEYERS (Gladys Vera6 White, Thomas5 White-Cox, George William4 
White, Thomas3 White, John2 White, Joseph1 White) was born on 19 Jul 1943 in 
Cam, Gloucestershire. He married Hilary Staniforth on 11 Jun 1966 in Church of the 
Good Shepherd, Bishopston, Bristol, Avon. She was born on 16 Jun 1945 in Bristol, 
Avon, Gloucestershire. 
 

Notes for Alfred John Theyers:
The names Peter John had been chosen for Alfred and was to be known as Peter.  
However when his father went to register his birth he dropped the Peter and inserted 
Alfred after his own father.  His wife was not pleased at all and declared that in no 
uncertain terms that the child was not going to be known as Alfred!

Alfred John Theyers and Hilary Staniforth had the following children:

i. RICHARD JOHN8 THEYERS was born on 17 Feb 1970. He died on 06 Feb 
1973 in Cheltenham, Gloucestershire.
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ii. ANDREW DAVID THEYERS was born on 30 Aug 1972.

73. NELLIE MAUD7 SMETHAM (Vincent Charles Allen6, Charles Allen5, Arabella4 White, 
Charles3 White, John2 White, Joseph1 White) was born on 05 Jan 1909 in Cam, 
Dursley, Gloucestershire (a twin with sister Dolly). She died in Sep 1974 in 
Westminster, London (Age: 65). She married Cecil A Shaddick in Mar 1955 in 
Wandsworth, Surrey. She married Sidney Bernard Steffens in Sep 1931 in 
Wandsworth, London. He was born in Jan 1904 in Wandsworth, London. He died in 
Jun 1952 in Wandsworth, Greater London (Age: 48). 
 

Nellie Maud Smetham was baptized on 28 Mar 1909 in Dursley, Gloucestershire 
(Age: 0). 

Sidney Bernard Steffens and Nellie Maud Smetham had the following children:

i. DEREK8 STEFFENS was born between Oct-Dec 1932 in Wandsworth, 
London.

ii. ROY STEFFENS was born between Oct-Dec 1937 in Wandsworth, 
London.

74. JAMES RICHARD7 WHITE (William Edward6, Charles Frederick5, Charles4, Charles3, 
John2, Joseph1) was born on 24 Dec 1946 in Ann Arbor, Michigan, U.S.A.. He 
married Jeanne D Braymer on 24 Jun 1967 in Salem, New York, U.S.A.. She was 
born on 21 Aug 1946 in Salem, New York, U.S.A.. 

James Richard White and Jeanne D Braymer had the following children:

i. JENNIFER MARIE8 WHITE was born on 10 Aug 1968 in Helmetta, New 
Jersey, U.S.A.. She married Kyle William Billand on 01 Nov 1997 in 
New Jersey, U.S.A.. He was born on 20 Dec 1965. 

ii. KAREN MICHELLE WHITE was born on 21 Jan 1970 in Helmetta, New 
Jersey, U.S.A..

iii. MARK LEONARD WHITE was born on 21 Jan 1970 in Helmetta, New 
Jersey, U.S.A..

75. DAVID CHARLES7 PIPER (Nellie Norah6 Creaney, Ellen5 White, Charles4 White, 
Charles3 White, John2 White, Joseph1 White) was born on 02 Jul 1931 in Chatham, 
Kent. He married Dianne Mace on 31 Mar 1962. She was born on 04 Jun 1937. He 
married Sheila I Reeves in Jul 1953 in Chatham, Kent (QuarterOfYear: Jul-Aug-Sep). 
She was born about 1931 in Chatham, Kent. 

David Charles Piper and Dianne Mace had the following children:

i. PAULINE8 PIPER was born on 06 Aug 1964 in Chatham, Kent. She 
married David Charles Snell on 06 Aug 1983 in Chatham, Kent. 

ii. BRYAN ALAN PIPER was born on 08 Aug 1968.

David Charles Piper and Sheila I Reeves had the following child:

iii. CORINNE SHEILA PIPER was born on 23 Sep 1955 in Chatham, Kent. She 
married Kim Goodman on 31 Oct 1972 in Chatham, Kent. He was born 
about 1948 in Worthing, West Sussex. 

76. MARGARET ELIZABETH7 PIPER (Nellie Norah6 Creaney, Ellen5 White, Charles4 White, 
Charles3 White, John2 White, Joseph1 White) was born on 18 Sep 1937 in Chatham, 
Kent. She married Eric Kenneth Oak Hancock, son of Eric Oak Hancock and Freda 
Molly Abraham, on 28 Sep 1960 in Chatham, Kent. He was born on 05 Dec 1931 in 
Worcester, Worcestershire. He died on 10 Aug 2022 in Perth, Western Australia, 
Australia. She married Brian John Cooper on 22 Mar 1997 in Bridgewood Manor 
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Hotel, Chatham, Kent. He was born on 27 Apr 1937 in Canada House, Balmoral 
Road, Gillingham, Kent. He died on 20 Jul 1999 in 19 Chalky Bank Road, Rainham, 
Kent (at home). 

Eric Kenneth Oak Hancock and Margaret Elizabeth Piper had the following child:

i. LISA MARGARET8 HANCOCK was born on 03 Mar 1965 in 96 Marshall 
Road, Rainham, Kent. She married Graham Charles Birch, son of 
Harold Charles Alfred Birch and Beryl Mary Hunt, on 25 Jul 1992 in St 
John the Baptist, Tunstall, Sittingbourne. He was born on 12 Aug 1959 
in Windmill Road, Gillingham, Kent. 
 

Lisa Margaret Hancock was baptized on 11 Jul 1965 in St Mary's 
Church, Chatham, Kent. 

77. VICTOR7 KING (Evelyn Lucy6 Creaney, Ellen5 White, Charles4 White, Charles3 White, 
John2 White, Joseph1 White) was born on 16 Jul 1936. He married Patricia 
Richardson on 30 Mar 1968. She was born on 31 Mar 1947. 

Victor King and Patricia Richardson had the following children:

i. ELIZABETH SADIE8 KING was born on 08 Apr 1971. She married Adrian 
Kenton Bull on 25 Sep 1993. 

ii. RICHARD KING was born on 15 May 1975. He died on 05 Feb 1998 in 
Wales.

78. KATHLEEN7 KING (Evelyn Lucy6 Creaney, Ellen5 White, Charles4 White, Charles3 
White, John2 White, Joseph1 White) was born on 12 Dec 1941. She married Ronald 
George Austin on 14 Dec 1963. He was born on 30 Jun 1936. 

Ronald George Austin and Kathleen King had the following children:

i. LEE ALBERT8 AUSTIN was born on 14 Nov 1964. He married Donna 
Edgecombe on 14 Nov 1990. 

ii. CHRISTINE ANNE AUSTIN was born on 09 Jul 1966.

iii. ROY ANTHONY AUSTIN was born on 02 Jul 1968. He died on 22 Nov 
1969.

iv. DAVID HENRY AUSTIN was born on 11 Nov 1970. He died on 05 Nov 
1989.

v. JENNIFER GRACE AUSTIN was born on 22 Jun 1972. She married Richard 
Martin Hughes on 20 Mar 1998. 

79. MICHAEL THOMAS7 BEER (Muriel Elizabeth6 Creaney, Ellen5 White, Charles4 White, 
Charles3 White, John2 White, Joseph1 White) was born on 25 Dec 1944. He met 
FRANCES POPPY. She was born on 13 Aug 1946. She died on 06 Jun 1992 in 
Sheerness, Isle of Sheppey, Kent. 

Michael Thomas Beer and Frances Poppy had the following children:

i. AMANDA8 BEER was born on 03 May 1968.

ii. RACHEL BEER was born on 22 May 1975.

80. JUDITH MARY7 BARKER (Robert Henry6, Lucy Lillian5 White, Charles4 White, Charles3 
White, John2 White, Joseph1 White) was born on 14 Jun 1949 in Ilfracombe, Devon. 
She married Peter Kennard in Not married. 
 

Notes for Judith Mary Barker:
Address as at Oct 2006: 35 Norcott Road, London N16 7EJ
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Peter Kennard and Judith Mary Barker had the following children:

i. DANIEL ALFRED8 KENNARD was born on 21 Sep 1979 in London.

ii. MATTHEW ROBERT KENNARD was born on 27 May 1983 in London.

81. LUCY FRANCES7 BARKER (Robert Henry6, Lucy Lillian5 White, Charles4 White, Charles3 
White, John2 White, Joseph1 White) was born on 17 Oct 1953 in Cossington, nr 
Bridgewater, Somerset. She married Nicholas Allen in 1981. 

Nicholas Allen and Lucy Frances Barker had the following children:

i. CAMILLA JANE8 ALLEN was born on 18 Jan 1983 in Radlett, Hertfordshire.

ii. HUGH DOUGLAS ALLEN was born on 30 Jan 1985 in Radlett, 
Hertfordshire.

iii. RALPH ALLEN was born on 26 Aug 1987 in Ipswich, Suffolk.

82. CLAIRE MARY7 NURSE (Audrey Joan6 Tocknell, Doris May5 White, Pierce William4 
White, Charles3 White, John2 White, Joseph1 White) was born in 1953. She met IAN 

JAMES. 

Ian James and Claire Mary Nurse had the following child:

i. TOM8 JAMES was born in Jul 1987.
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